
Copyright 2013

AXiS Data Center





AXiS Data Center Manual
ARS Business Solutions, LLC

by ARS



Products that are referred to in this document may be either trademarks and/or registered trademarks of the
respective owners. The publisher and the author make no claim to these trademarks.

While every precaution has been taken in the preparation of this document, the publisher and the author assume no
responsibility for errors or omissions, or for damages resulting from the use of information contained in this
document or from the use of programs and source code that may accompany it. In no event shall the publisher and
the author be liable for any loss of profit or any other commercial damage caused or alleged to have been caused
directly or indirectly by this document.

Printed:  October, 2013

AXiS Data Center Manual

Copyright 2013

Publisher
Special thanks to:

Cereus CactiSolutions, LLC, who has been work ing diligently at the
development of this tremendous Point-of-Sale system which is so
much more than that.Managing Editor

Technical Editors

Cover Designer

ARS Business Solutions, LLC

Christine VanderWoude

...enter name...

...enter name...

...enter name...

Production

...enter name...

Team Coordinator

...enter name...



5Contents

5

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Table of Contents

Foreword 11

Part I Introduction 12

Part II 4473 12

................................................................................................................................... 131 Clear Holds

................................................................................................................................... 142 Customer 4473

................................................................................................................................... 203 Denied 4473

................................................................................................................................... 204 List all 4473

................................................................................................................................... 215 Process 4473

................................................................................................................................... 306 Start 4473

................................................................................................................................... 327 Update 4473

Part III Attributes 34

................................................................................................................................... 351 Bulk Define Attributes

................................................................................................................................... 362 Mandatory PADs

................................................................................................................................... 373 Mass Define Mandatory Attributes

Part IV AUTO 39

Part V Backup 43

Part VI Best Practices 43

................................................................................................................................... 441 Daily Procedures

................................................................................................................................... 442 Month End

................................................................................................................................... 453 Quick Setup

................................................................................................................................... 464 Suggested Attributes

................................................................................................................................... 465 Year End

Part VII Bound Book 46

................................................................................................................................... 481 Audit Log

................................................................................................................................... 482 Bound Book Corrections

................................................................................................................................... 513 Corrections

Part VIII Calendar 52

Part IX Customer Admin 53

................................................................................................................................... 541 Contact Preference

................................................................................................................................... 542 Edit Customer



AXiS Data Center Manual6

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

................................................................................................................................... 573 New Customer

................................................................................................................................... 594 Select Customer

................................................................................................................................... 615 Unselect Customer

Part X Department 62

Part XI Education 63

................................................................................................................................... 641 Class Maintenance

.......................................................................................................................................................... 64Add Class 

.......................................................................................................................................................... 65Edit Class 

................................................................................................................................... 672 Class Rosters

Part XII Email Templates 68

................................................................................................................................... 681 Add Email Template

................................................................................................................................... 692 Edit Email Template

Part XIII Excel Load 70

Part XIV FAQs 71

Part XV Facilities 72

................................................................................................................................... 721 Facilities Maintenance

................................................................................................................................... 732 Facility Usage

.......................................................................................................................................................... 74Facility Reservation 

Part XVI Firearms 77

................................................................................................................................... 791 Consignments

.......................................................................................................................................................... 79Consignment Fee 

.......................................................................................................................................................... 80Inbound Consignment 

.......................................................................................................................................................... 83Inbound Consignment Return 

.......................................................................................................................................................... 86Outbound Consignment 

.......................................................................................................................................................... 87Outbound Consignment Return 

................................................................................................................................... 892 Firearm Hold

................................................................................................................................... 903 Firearm Sale

................................................................................................................................... 924 Firearm Taxes

................................................................................................................................... 935 Firearm Trade

................................................................................................................................... 966 Firearm Transfer

.......................................................................................................................................................... 97Transfer Agent 

.......................................................................................................................................................... 97Transfer In 

......................................................................................................................................................... 98Transfer In from FFL

................................................................................................................................... 997 Firearms Transactions

................................................................................................................................... 998 Print Gun Labels

................................................................................................................................... 1009 Stolen Firearm

................................................................................................................................... 10110 Used Guns



7Contents

7

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Part XVII Gift Cards 103

Part XVIII Gunsmithing 105

................................................................................................................................... 1061 Delivered Work Order

................................................................................................................................... 1062 New Gunsmithing Work Order

................................................................................................................................... 1103 Open Work Order

.......................................................................................................................................................... 112Labor Detail 

Part XIX Hardware Specs 113

................................................................................................................................... 1131 Printers

................................................................................................................................... 1142 Scanners

................................................................................................................................... 1143 Tablets

................................................................................................................................... 1154 Workstation Hardware

Part XX History 116

Part XXI House Account 117

................................................................................................................................... 1171 House Account Setup

Part XXII Images 119

Part XXIII Inventory 120

................................................................................................................................... 1211 Add Product

.......................................................................................................................................................... 123Clone Item 

................................................................................................................................... 1252 Bulk Edit

................................................................................................................................... 1273 Edit Product

................................................................................................................................... 1294 Inactive Item

................................................................................................................................... 1315 Print Labels

................................................................................................................................... 1316 Product Attributes

................................................................................................................................... 1337 Product Maintenance

................................................................................................................................... 1348 Product Price Info

................................................................................................................................... 1379 Product Tax Info

Part XXIV Layaway 139

................................................................................................................................... 1401 Layaway History

Part XXV Login 141

Part XXVI Physical Inventory 141

................................................................................................................................... 1421 Firearm Inventory Count

................................................................................................................................... 1432 Inventory Stocktaking



AXiS Data Center Manual8

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Part XXVII POS Management 145

................................................................................................................................... 1451 Assign Drawer

Part XXVIII Pricing 147

................................................................................................................................... 1481 Price Types

Part XXIX Printing 149

Part XXX Product Holds 149

Part XXXI Product Search 150

................................................................................................................................... 1511 Attribute Search

................................................................................................................................... 1532 Description Search

Part XXXII Purchase Order 154

................................................................................................................................... 1551 Create Purchase Orders

Part XXXIII Purchasing 157

Part XXXIV Quantity on Hand 157

Part XXXV Range 157

Part XXXVI Receiving 158

................................................................................................................................... 1591 Case Quantity

................................................................................................................................... 1602 Enter Invoice

................................................................................................................................... 1633 Receive by Invoice

................................................................................................................................... 1654 Receive on the fly

................................................................................................................................... 1685 Receive PO

Part XXXVII Recurring Billing 170

................................................................................................................................... 1701 List Denials

................................................................................................................................... 1712 List Payments

................................................................................................................................... 1723 Process Payments

................................................................................................................................... 1724 Recurring Member List

Part XXXVIII Report Settings 173

................................................................................................................................... 1751 Filter

Part XXXIX Reports 178

................................................................................................................................... 1811 Firearms Reporting

.......................................................................................................................................................... 181Firearm Sales Report 

.......................................................................................................................................................... 182Firearm Transactions Report 



9Contents

9

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

.......................................................................................................................................................... 183Multiple Firearm Sale 

................................................................................................................................... 1842 Gift Card List

................................................................................................................................... 1863 Inventory Reports

.......................................................................................................................................................... 186Inventory Aging Firearms 

.......................................................................................................................................................... 187Inventory w ith cost 

.......................................................................................................................................................... 189Product Level Snapshot 

................................................................................................................................... 1904 Layaway Reports

.......................................................................................................................................................... 190Layaway By Item 

.......................................................................................................................................................... 190Layaway Report 

................................................................................................................................... 1915 Membership Report

................................................................................................................................... 1926 Range Statistics

.......................................................................................................................................................... 192Lane Statistics 

.......................................................................................................................................................... 193Range Shooters 

.......................................................................................................................................................... 194Rental Firearm Statistics 

.......................................................................................................................................................... 194Reservation Statistics 

................................................................................................................................... 1957 Sales Reports

.......................................................................................................................................................... 195Daily Sales 

.......................................................................................................................................................... 196Firearm Sales 

.......................................................................................................................................................... 198Sales Item Report 

................................................................................................................................... 1998 Sales Tax Report

................................................................................................................................... 2009 Special Orders Report

Part XL Sales Events 200

................................................................................................................................... 2011 Dollar Discount

................................................................................................................................... 2022 Edit Sales Event

................................................................................................................................... 2043 New Sales Event

................................................................................................................................... 2064 Percentage Discount

................................................................................................................................... 2075 Sales Event Product

Part XLI Setup 208

................................................................................................................................... 2091 Company Info

................................................................................................................................... 2102 FFL Setup

.......................................................................................................................................................... 2103310 Setup 

................................................................................................................................... 2113 Gun Shows

................................................................................................................................... 2124 Mandatory Attributes

................................................................................................................................... 2135 Range Setup

.......................................................................................................................................................... 215Firearm Rentals 

......................................................................................................................................................... 215Rental Control

.......................................................................................................................................................... 216Range Lanes 

.......................................................................................................................................................... 217Waiver Setup 

Part XLII Tax 218

Index 221





Foreword

This documentation is being
completed as components are

added, tested and updated.  We
strive to have it as complete and

accurate as possible.

11Foreword

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC



Data Center Manual12

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

1 Introduction

Introduction

Your new AXiS system is specifically designed for the firearms industry based upon the
input of firearms retailers.  Even if you're not a software expert, this system is designed
to help you:

Increase the speed of your business transactions

Improve the accuracy of your inventory

Manage shooting ranges, gun rentals, Bound Books and more

Manage your business with more ease than ever before

                                     

2 4473

4473

A 4473 (Firearms Transaction Record) is a Federal government form which must be
completed by the person who is purchasing a firearm from an FFL (Federal Firearm
License) holder.  Lying on the form is a felony.  The electronic 4473 form must be
printed and physically signed by the purchaser.  Electronic signatures are not approved
by the ATF (Bureau of of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms) at this time.  Once the
purchaser has completed his/her portion of the 4473, the FFL representative will review



4473 13

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

and complete the disposition portion of the form.

As of this writing, individual dealers are required to keep 4473 forms from completed
firearm sales for no less than 20 years; they must be kept no less than five years for 
Denied 4473s .

The ATF may inspect and request copies of specific 4473 forms as part of an
investigation or trace on a specific firearm.

4473 is located in the Firearms tab.  It is used for the creation and tracking of 4473
records needed for firearms transactions.

Within the 4473 section, you may:

Clear Holds on firearms

List/print all 4473 records

Process a 4473  - This is the seller portion of the 4473.

Start a 4473  - Start here for the electronic 4473.

Update a 4473

View denied 4473 records

The entire FFL number will not print on 4473 forms by default.  You may change the

settings to have the entire FFL number print .

The electronic 4473 will ask for the firearm(s) being purchased, and a hold will be

placed for the firearm(s) until the firearm transaction  has been completed.

2.1 Clear Holds

Clear Holds 4473

Once a customer has decided to purchase one or more firearms, a hold is placed on
that firearm which links it to the customer's record so that the firearm may not be sold to
anyone else while waiting for paperwork processing or ATF approval.  In the event that
the customer does not purchase the firearm, the hold may be cleared to allow the

20

13

20

21

30

32

20

210

99

12



Data Center Manual14

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

firearm to be sold to someone else.

Go to the Data Center Firearms  tab; click the 4473 icon.

Select Clear Firearms Holds from the drop-down menu.

Click in the check-box next to each firearm to be released from hold.

Click the Release button to process the release of the hold.

The selected items are removed from the list which now displays all current holds.

2.2 Customer 4473

Customer 4473 4473

At the 4473 tablet PC, kiosk or computer, enter the 4473 ID in the Enter 4473 code
box.  This will link the 4473 information to the correct customer record.

Click the Next button.

77

12



4473 15

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

                                           

Have the customer click the Continue button to begin.

The customer's information will auto-fill with as much information as the customer record
has available.  The customer may edit the information as needed.

As each page is completed, the customer must click the Continue button to proceed.



Data Center Manual16

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

They may also click the Back button to review information; there will be an opportunity to
review and edit the entire 4473 at the end.

The customer may have to use the scroll bar to view all of the information provided on
the left side of the screen.



4473 17

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC



Data Center Manual18

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

The customer will need to use the scroll bar on the right to view the entire document
which will be displayed.  When they have reviewed the information for accuracy, and
have determined that the information is correct, the customer should click the Continue
button.



4473 19

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

The screen will automatically reset to the opening screen (which asks for the 4473 ID)
after a short delay.

The clerk may now verify and Process Customer 4473 .21



Data Center Manual20

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

2.3 Denied 4473

Denied 4473 4473

Denied 4473 records may be viewed at any time.

Go to the Firearms  tab; click the 4473 icon.

Select List Denied 4473s from the drop-down menu.

The list of Denied 4473s is displayed.

2.4 List all 4473

List all 4473 4473

A List of all 4473 records (whether processed or denied) may be viewed at any time.

A 4473 may be reprinted from this screen as long as it was saved at the time it was
created.

Go to the Firearms  tab; click the 4473 icon.

12

77

12

77



4473 21

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Select List All 4473s from the drop-down menu.

The complete listing of all 4473s (to date) is displayed.

2.5 Process 4473

Process 4473 4473

Process Customer 4473 is the access point for the seller to review and complete the
seller portion of the 4473 before it is printed.

Go to the Firearms  tab; select Process Customer 4473.

All of the current customer 4473s are displayed (meaning that the customer has

12

77



Data Center Manual22

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

completed his/her portion and is ready for the seller portion to be completed).
Select the customer by clicking on his/her name.

The scroll bar may be utilized to view all of the information.  The Back button will allow
you to go back to the customer list.  Click the Continue button to move to the next page.

This offers a digital view of the form as it will print.  Use the scroll bar to view all of the
information.  Click Continue (at the bottom) to proceed.



4473 23

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

The seller portion has not been completed.  The entire 4473 will print at the end.  You
have the option of printing the customer portion of the 4473 at this point by clicking Print
Form.

Click Continue to start the seller portion of the 4473.  **Mark Dealer Denied may be
clicked to stop the processing of the 4473 if the sales clerk has determined that the sale
should not happen.

If the firearm was sold at a Gun Show , select from the drop-down menu.  Use the
Refresh List button if the Gun Show Setup  has just been updated with the
information you need.

Click Continue.

211

211



Data Center Manual24

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

If the Information is already a part of the customer's record (in the Primary ID field in the
customer record), information will populate for the fields.

Click Continue.  (You may click Back at any time to move back one page.)

This information will need to be manually entered, if it applies.  Click Continue.



4473 25

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Check/enter the information which applies.  Use the scroll bar on the left to access all of
the instructions for that page.  Click Continue.

The list of unsold firearms is shown.  The firearm may be selected from the list by either
scanning the log number, entering the log number or clicking the box for the firearm in
the Select column.



Data Center Manual26

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

As soon as the first firearm is selected, the Serial Number Verification screen will pop
up.

Scan or type the serial number for the firearm.  Click Verify.



4473 27

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

If the serial number is a match, you will be able to proceed (and select another firearm, if
applicable).  If not, a notification will let you know that there is a discrepancy so that it
may be resolved.

Once the question is properly answered, the Continue button may be clicked.



Data Center Manual28

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

The internal numbering system for the 4473 will enter the Transaction Serial Number
if the electronic 4473 was used.  When complete, click Continue.

The form is ready for final review.  Click Continue.



4473 29

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

When everything is complete, click the I agree with and certify the above statement
button.

As you roll the mouse pointer over the I agree with and certify the above statement
button, you will see a message reminding you that the 4473 form will print.  A window
will open so that you may save a copy of the 4473 record.  It is highly recommended that
you save the record (maybe in a folder called 4473 with subfolders labeled by month
and year).  If your printer fails to print the form for any reason, you will have a source to
reprint it.  This will also be your electronic record for tracking information without having
to pull the actual printed 4473 (unless required to do so by the ATF).



Data Center Manual30

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

If a reprint of a 4473 is needed, go to List all 4473s .

Update 4473  with NICS approval/denial and number.

2.6 Start 4473

Start 4473 4473

The electronic 4473  may be started at any time after the customer has selected a
firearm(s) for purchase.  (Firearm Sale, Trade and Transfer may all be done through the
electronic 4473.)  If the electronic 4473 is not going to be used, go to Firearm Sale  to
place the Firearm Hold  and enter the 4473 and background check information.

Separate kiosks, tablet PCs  or computers on a swivel which are placed on your gun
counter may be used for the electronic 4473.  The 4473 must be initiated by a store
clerk through the Data Center.

To start the electronic 4473, go to the Firearms  tab; click the 4473 icon.

Select Start Customer 4473.

20

32

12

12

90

89

114

77



4473 31

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

The customer who will be purchasing the firearm(s) will need to be selected.  Click the 
Select button to access Customer Look-up .

Enter any additional customer information and/or make edits to the customer record.  
Scan may be used to scan in ID information.  If the customer is a new customer, click
the Cancel button; a blank Customer Information screen will allow the entry of the new
customer's information.  Click Submit when finished.

                                                              

Click the Create 4473 Record button.

59



Data Center Manual32

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

The system assigns an internal ID which will link the 4473 record to the customer record.
 This ID will be needed to Process the 4473 .  A new ID will be generated for each
customer each time they need to complete the 4473 to purchase a new firearm.  The
4473 ID for this example is 80.

Continue at the 4473 tablet PC, kiosk or computer to have the customer complete the 
Customer 4473 .

2.7 Update 4473

Update 4473 4473

In order to allow for delays, denials, etc., disposition of the firearm is held until it has
been updated.

To update, go to the Firearms  tab; click the 4473 icon.  Select Update 4473
Disposition from the list.

Select the buyer's record by clicking it.

21

14

12

77



4473 33

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

The NICS Transaction Number must be entered.

Using the drop-down menu, Select New Disposition.

Select Transaction To Create should be set to reflect the type of firearm transaction
(Sale, Consignment Return, Trade or Transfer Out).  Click Submit.  The disposition has
been updated, and the firearm transaction has been attached to the customer's Current
tab at the Register.

                                



Data Center Manual34

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

At the transaction screen, verify the information.  The transaction number, NICS code
and firearm pricing may be edited.  Once everything is verified as being correct, click 
Submit.

                  

3 Attributes

Attributes

Attributes are single word descriptions which may be associated with inventory items
for the purpose of reporting, sorting or ordering.  An unlimited number of attributes may
be created.  Not all attributes will apply to all inventory items.  Some examples of
attributes are:

Department Color          Model Caliber
Width    Size  Shot     Style
Inseam      Manufacturer Type Shade
Waist    Item  Gauge Range
Length Material   Gender

Mandatory Attributes  for specific items or groups of items must be established
through the Setup tab .

You may assign the same mandatory attributes to a group of selected items by using 
Mass Define Mandatory Attributes .

Product Attributes  are defined in the inventory item record.  These attributes will
include, but are not limited to, the mandatory attributes .

Additional Attributes may be applied to a group of items using Bulk Define Attributes .

212

208

37

131

212

35



Attributes 35

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

3.1 Bulk Define Attributes

Bulk Define Attributes Attributes

Defining attributes (in addition to the Mandatory Attributes ) may be done for a group
of items.

Go to the Inventory Management  tab; select Bulk Define Attr/Desc.

Check the scroll bar.  There may be many more items on the list than what you are able
to view at a glance.  To narrow the list of items, type in the Product Description
Search box (e.g. levis).  If the characters you type are anywhere in the Description of
the items on the list, they will remain.  (All others are removed.)

Clearing the box to enter new characters will start a new search from the original list of
items.

Once the items are selected, choose descriptors from the drop-down menus.  If a new
attribute or descriptor needs to be added, type it in the text box.  When the attributes
and descriptors have been selected, click Set Attributes.

The system may take a moment to process the information to all of the selected item
records.

34

212

120



Data Center Manual36

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

When the item records have been updated, they will be removed from this list so that
more groups of items may be selected and bulk defined.  Click the X on the Bulk
Define Attr/Desc tab to close the screen.

3.2 Mandatory PADs

Mandatory PADs Attributes

The Mandatory PADs (Product Attribute Descriptors) always consist of the three
Mandatory Attributes  which the system requires.  You may require other attributes to
be mandatory for specific items or groups of items.

Go to the Inventory Management  tab.

Click the Mandatory PADs icon.

Clicking on the filter symbol will offer the option of search for Blanks (at the bottom of the
list).  Clicking on an item will open the record so information may be updated and

34

212

120



Attributes 37

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

undefined Mandatory Attributes may be completed.

3.3 Mass Define Mandatory Attributes

Mass Define Mandatory Attributes Attributes

Mandatory Attributes  are defined for groups of items during setup.  When new items
are added to the system, you have the option of applying those required attributes to
multiple items at one time.

To assign mandatory attributes  to a group of items, go to the Inventory Management
 tab; select the Required Attr/Desc Mass Define icon.

Check the scroll bar. There may be many more items on the list than what you are able
to view at a glance. 

To narrow the list of items, type in the Product Description Search box. If the
characters you type are anywhere in the Description of the items on the list, they will
remain. (All others are removed.) Clearing the box to enter new characters will start a
new search from the original list of items.

34

212

212

120



Data Center Manual38

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Once the items are selected, choose descriptors from the drop-down menus. If a new
descriptor needs to be added, type it in the text box. When the descriptors have been
selected, click Add Descriptors.

The system may take a moment to process the information to all of the selected item
records.

When the item records have been updated, they will removed from this list so that more
groups of items may be selected and mass defined.

Click the X on the Required Attr/Desc Mass Define tab to close the screen.



Attributes 39

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

4 AUTO

AUTO

New items which have been automatically added to your system from a vendor, will have
the word AUTO entered at the start of the item's description.

The item records will need to be completed before they are sold at the Register.

To locate the items, go to the Inventory Management  tab; click Product
Maintenance.

Click the filter symbol  in the Description column.

The Text Filters box is ready for input which will narrow the display of items as each
character is entered.

120



Data Center Manual40

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

                                                                   

Type auto in the search box.  Click OK.

                                                 

Only the items with auto in the description will be displayed.



AUTO 41

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Select an item to edit by clicking in the box for the item.  Click the Edit Product button.
(You may also Mass Define Mandatory Attributes  or add additional attributes for a
group of items .)

The Product Edit screen shows all of the current information for that item.

                                     

37

35



Data Center Manual42

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Complete the information for the item:

Manufacturer Ref # - identify the Manufacturer of the item

Short Description - item description to print at the Register MUST BE ENTERED

Description - remove the word AUTO, edit to your preference

Auto Order - may be changed

Min and Max Levels - may be set

Price - MUST BE ENTERED or the item price will be $0.00

Active - leave checked

Is Firearm - check if the item is a firearm

Product Tax Info  - MUST BE COMPLETED fro proper sales tax to be charged at

the Register

Product Attribute Descriptor  - MUST BE COMPLETED or search functionality and

reporting will be incomplete

Product Image  - complete if this item will be part of the Quick Picks menu at the

137

131

119



AUTO 43

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Register

Product Price Info  - may be completed

Click the Submit button when the information is completed.  The changes are saved.

5 Backup

Backup

Regular on-site backup of your data is always a good idea and is highly
recommended.

AXiS uses eVault services (for no extra charge) to do intermittent backups of your
changed data throughout each business day with one full backup every evening (after
store hours).

The service offers AES (128-bit) encryption.

6 Best Practices

Attributes

Best Practices is the help section for stores who want to get the most out of their
software so that you may have a better understanding of just how much your system will
do for you.  Care should be taken in the initial setup of the system in order for optimal
reporting and searching capabilties.  We are also including reporting suggestions along
with how to use the suggested reports to improve your bottom line.

We have established best practices guidelines (which will need to be adjusted to fit
your particular store) in the following areas:

Daily Procedures

Departments setup

Month End reporting

Order Tracking

Physical Inventory Count

Suggested Attributes (setup)

Year End Reporting

134

44

62

44

157

141

46

46



Data Center Manual44

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

6.1 Daily Procedures

Daily Procedures Best Practices

Daily Procedures should include all of the following:

Accounting (manual posting to accounting software prior to Accounting Setup;
automatic daily posting after Accounting Setup)

Sales Item Report  - entries for each Inventory Sales account should be the sum of
the Sold Price; entries for each Inventory COGS account should be the sum of the
Cost; layaway deposits and special order deposits collected should be recorded;
layaway and special orders which have been completed should reduce deposits and
increase sales; gift card deposits and redemptions should be recorded                 

Daily Register Report - tender reconciliation report for balancing; actual deposits

should have accounting entries

Sales Tax Report  - enter the Tax Collected for the day as a payable against your

deposits entry

Enter Invoice  should be done for received invoice verification.  Make sure that

shipping and discounts are entered so that the amounts balance, or your inventory

totals will be off between AXiS and your inventory accounts.

Manually enter invoices into your accounting software.  Once Accounting Setup is

completed, they will be automatically entered for you.

The Multiple Sales Reports (3310)  must be printed and forwarded to the appropriate

authorities if a multiple sale occurred.

6.2 Month End

Month End Best Practices

At the close of each month during the year, there are several reports which will help you
monitor the health status of your business.  Once Accounting Setup is complete, these
same reports will support the information which will be posting to your accounting
software.  **NOTE:  Until the Accounting is setup and functional in your system, do
manual entries using these reports.  

Accounting Entries should be made using these reports:

43

198

199

160

183

43



Best Practices 45

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

House Accounts Report -  to update customer accounts

Verification should be done with these reports:

Layaway By Item Report  - make sure that all items in the report are still active
layaways
Special Orders Report  - check that all special orders are still current
Product Level Snapshot  - review for quantity level inaccuracies (obvious quantity
discrepancies can be addressed immediately)
Sales Tax Report  - print the report to verify the Sales Tax Payable which has been
accumulating with the daily entries

This report should be printed/saved each month as a tracking device:

Gift Card List

6.3 Quick Setup

Quick Setup Best Practices

Setting up your system is not a quick process, but we have compiled setup listing to
help you make sure that nothing has been missed along the way.

Add your Company Info

Do FFL Setup

Setup Mandatory Attributes

Determine what Departments  will be used

Do Accounting Setup

Setup Gift Cards

Add Personnel

Establish Security Settings for staff

Set Tax Rates and Tax Types

Setup Firearm Taxes

190

200

189

199

184

43

209

210

212

62

103

92



Data Center Manual46

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Range Setup  (if it applies)

Complete the remainder of the Setup  items

UPCs MUST include the check digits.

6.4 Suggested Attributes

Suggested Attributes Best Practices

Attributes  are used for locating inventory in your system by narrowing the search.
They are especially helpful for soft goods (e.g. shirts, shoes, boots).  An attribute may
be a combination of letters and/or numbers which meet your store's needs.

All items may have the same Mandatory Attributes .  These attributes are mandatory
within the system.  Other mandatory attributes may be defined by the user.  The
attributes which are required for absolutely every item are:

Department  - for reporting and accounting purposes, this the top-level attribute

Item - this is the secondary attribute

Manufacturer

6.5 Year End

Year End Best Practices

At the end of the year, all of the Month End  reporting and entries should be
completed.  

Any inventory cycle counts  which weren't completed during the course of the year
should be done.

All year-end government reports for taxing authorities will need to be processed using
your accounting software.

The 12 Month Sales Report and Sales Analysis Report are two very important reports to
help prepare for buying shows. 

7 Bound Book

Bound Book

The BATF Bound Book is built into the system so that all of the necessary information

213

208

43

34

212

62

43

44

141



Bound Book 47

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

is recorded for firearms transactions.  This log is required by the ATF (Bureau of
Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives) to be kept for the entire time the business
is active.  Upon retirement from the firearms business, the log is to be surrendered to
the ATF.  This is not intended to serve as legal advice; please consult a legal authority
for answers to specific ATF rulings.

There are three (3) specific Bound Books within the system.  To access the bound
books, go to the Firearms  tab.

Click the Bound Books icon.

Select one of the Bound Books from the list to view the information.

Filters  and Report Printing  may be applied to the Bound Book information.

77

175 149



Data Center Manual48

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

7.1 Audit Log

Audit Log Bound

Book

An Audit Log is kept for all changes which are made to original Bound Book entries.

To access the Audit Log, go to the Firearms  tab.  Click the Bound Books icon;
select Audit Log.

Use Report Settings  for customized viewing and/or printing.

7.2 Bound Book Corrections

Bound Book Corrections Bound

Book

Bound Book Corrections may be made to the Bound Book .  All changes are

46

77

173

46

46



Bound Book 49

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

recorded in the Audit Log .  (Firearm details may also be edited in Inventory with Cost
.)

To make a change to a firearm record in the Bound Book , go to the Firearms  tab;
click the Bound Books icon.

Select the appropriate Bound Book  from the menu.

Double-click the Log # for the firearm you will be editing.  The Information box will
open for the firearm.  Add or change information related to the firearm by selecting the
appropriate tab (Firearm Information, Acquisition Information, Disposition Information or
Notes).  Click Save Changes.  (If no changes are made, click Close.)

                                                                                      

 

48

187

46 77

46



Data Center Manual50

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

     



Bound Book 51

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

7.3 Corrections

Corrections Bound

Book

Corrections should be used with absolute caution because they will change your
Bound Book  (with audit tracking  entries).  The purpose of Corrections is to
enable you be able to be make necessary changes to the Bound Book  when the
wrong firearm was disposed.

Go to the Firearms  tab; click Corrections.

Select Replace Firearm in Trx from the menu.

Enter the log number for the firearm which should NOT be disposed in the first box.
Enter the log number for the firearm which should have been disposed in the second
box.
DOUBLE-CHECK your entries to make sure that the correct log number has been
entered in each box. 

Verify your entries to make sure that the A&D information has been corrected for each
of the firearms entered.

46

46 48

46

77



Data Center Manual52

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

8 Calendar

Calendar

The drop-down Calendar may be utilized any time a date needs to be entered by
clicking on the calendar icon  next to any date field.

The current date will be pre-selected.  Click on the desired date.  To quickly move
forward and back from the currently displayed month, use the arrow keys in the month
header.  To move months into the future or back into the past, click on the month header
(in this case, July, 2011) of the calendar.

                                                              

To quickly move forward and back from the currently displayed year, use the arrow keys
in the year header.  Click on any month to select it.

                                                              



Customer Admin 53

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

9 Customer Admin

Customer Admin

Customer information may be entered or edited at the Data Center or the Register. 
Since the system runs on real-time, any information entered at one location will be
instantly available at all locations once it has been saved or submitted.

To access customer information, go to the Customer Admin tab.

From the Customer Admin tab, you may add a new customer , or you may select an
existing customer  for the purpose of:

Editing/Viewing customer information

House Account  setup or activity for that customer

Layaways  specific to that customer

Memberships specific to that customer

Products on Hold  for that customer (inventory items may be placed on hold at the

Register)

Special Orders specific to that customer

Transactions specific to that customer

Work Orders specific to that customer

Customer reports may also be accessed:

Alias ID Update

Best Customer List

Customer List

House Accounts Report

57

59

54

117

140

149



Data Center Manual54

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

9.1 Contact Preference

Contact Preference

Contact Preference is set within each customer's record.

Preferred may be checked or unchecked at any time by clicking in the box.  Check the
Preferred box in any section to indicate the customer's preferred method of contact.
(For example, a customer may provide information for all of the record boxes, but that
customer may prefer to receive communications in the form of a text message.  Under 
Phones, the Preferred box will be checked and the Text box will be checked with the
Phone Number information entered.)  **Customer preferences may be updated at any
time.**

9.2 Edit Customer

Edit Customer Customer

Admin

To Edit a customer, the customer must be selected .  Click the Customer Info and
Edit icon.

Once the customer record is open, the same procedures are followed for editing and for

53

59



Customer Admin 55

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

a new customer .

To begin editing the customer, select the field you need to change by clicking in the field
box.

To add additional Addresses, Phones, Emails or Web Sites to the Customer
Information, click  to open another information box.  If one or more of the information
boxes is not needed, close it.  The information can always be added at a later time. 
(For example, a customer does not want to share his email address; click  to close
the information box.  Later,  may be clicked to open a new information box.)

57



Data Center Manual56

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

The additional information boxes will be placed to the right of the existing information
boxes and will allow any number of information boxes for each.  Clicking  in an
information box will delete that information from the customer record.  If the box was
deleted in error, click  to open a new box and re-enter the information.

Preferred is checked to show Contact Preference .

Type utilizes a drop-down menu box to identify the type of address, phone, email and
web site.  The drop-down menu options are Home, Business, P.O. Box, Other.

Phone numbers may be entered with or without the use of hyphens '-'.

Any red-lined boxes with an exclamation mark (!) indicate a field which must be
completed before the customer record may be submitted.  A listing of fields needing
completion may also be found on the left side of the screen below the customer
information.  Once all the required information has been completed, click the Submit
Changes button.

A confirmation that the customer record changes have been saved is displayed.  The
customer has now been added/edited.  Click Close.

                                                                          

54



Customer Admin 57

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

The Edit Customer screen will remain open for more editing to the customer record
until it is closed by clicking the 'x' in the Edit Customer tab.

9.3 New Customer

New Customer Customer Admin

To add a New Customer, go to the Customer Admin  tab; click New Customer.

All fields outlined in red with an exclamation point (!) must be completed for a customer
to be entered into the database properly.  The Submit Changes button in the upper
right corner will not be available until all required data has been entered.

53

53



Data Center Manual58

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Prefix (optional): Click the arrow at the right of the Prefix box to access the drop-down
menu to make a selection.

Suffix (optional:  Click to select from the drop-down menu.

Birth Date may be entered by utilizing the calendar  or by clicking in the field box and
typing the date using the displayed format.

Customer ID is assigned internally and may be used for customer cards which might
be scanned at the Register to pull up customer information.

Alias ID may be an identification number linked to any outside program for customer
memberships; it may also be an internal number assigned to a customer.

Tax ID tells the system that the customer's purchases will be tax-exempt if a number is
entered.

The Primary ID #, Secondary ID # or Tertiary ID # may be a state-issued ID or
driver's license, firearm purchasing permit, FOID card, etc.  Click the heading to select
it.  (Primary ID is selected in this example.)

The ID Source is the description of the ID (e.g. MN DL or Minnesota Driver's License).

FFL is for the customer's FFL number, if they have one.

Note is where important information can be added to a customer's name to be viewed
at the Register.

52



Customer Admin 59

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

The Scan button can be used to scan customer information from a government-issued
ID.

See Edit Customer  for details on completing customer contact information.

9.4 Select Customer

Select Customer Customer

Admin

To access information for a specific customer, the customer name must be selected
from the existing customers in the system.

To select a customer, go to the Customer Admin tab; click Select Customer.

At the Customer Look-up screen, begin by typing the Last Name of the customer in
the box.

                             

54

53



Data Center Manual60

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

As you input letters, the customers within the database which last names starting with
those letters will begin to appear.

                             

If the customer you are looking for brings up matching names, utilize the other fields
provided to find the correct customer.  Once the correct customer has been identified,
highlight the customer; double-click to select.

                             



Customer Admin 61

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

The main customer screen is then displayed within the Overview tab.

You are now able to view information about the customer by clicking the appropriate
icon.  You may also edit customer information .

9.5 Unselect Customer

Unselect Customer Customer

Admin

A different customer may be chosen by clicking the Select Another Customer icon.  

54

53



Data Center Manual62

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

To clear the current customer, click the Unselect Customer icon.

10 Department

Department

A Department is a required Mandatory Attribute which will help tremendously in
locating inventory items using an Attribute Search.  Also keep in mind that for sales
reporting purposes, your department structure will be critical.  It is better to have more
departments in your system than it is to have too few.

Departments are also utilized by the accounting setup wizard to assist in creating
accounting categories.

Some Department lists have been compiled for different industries.  Add and delete
Departments from the list to customize it to your store's needs.

Here are some suggested departments for a firearms store.  (Please note that not all
of these will apply to every store structure.  Omit those which do not apply.)

Air Guns

Ammunition

Archery

Clothing

Eye/Ear Protection

Firearm Rentals

Fishing Accessories

Fishing Reels

Fishing Rods

Gifts

Gunsmithing

Handguns



Department 63

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Holsters

Knives

Memberships

Muzzleloaders

Optics

Range Lane Rental

Reloading Equipment

Reloading Supplies

Repairs (non-firearm)

Rifles

Safes

Shooting Accessories

Shotguns

Sporting Goods

Used Guns

11 Education

Education

The Education tab is where classes are added and modified .  Class rosters  may
also be viewed and printed.

Class Maintenance  - add/edit classes as well as make classes active/inactive

Class Rosters  - view/print students for a specific class and check them in on class

day

64 67

64

67



Data Center Manual64

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

If specific areas (i.e. classroom, range, etc.) need to be reserved, go to Facility Usage

.

11.1 Class Maintenance

Class Maintenance Education

In Class Maintenance, an unlimited number of classes may be added.  Existing
classes may also be edited.

Go to the Education  tab; click Class Maintenance.

Add a new class record

Edit an existing class record

11.1.1 Add Class

Add Class Class

Maintenance

New class information may be entered as far into the future as you would like.  The class
will only be available for registration at the Register if it is marked as active.

To Add a Class record to the class list, click the Class Maintenance  icon.

Click the Create New Class button.

Complete the information in the Define/Edit Class box.  (All items with a red box outline
are required.)

73

63

63

64

65

64

64



Education 65

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

                                

The top section is the title and description of the class.

The middle section is the instructor's information.

The bottom section is the date, time, cost and maximum number of people who may be
enrolled in the class.  The Active box must be checked in order for the class to be
available for sale at the Register.

Click Submit to save the information.  (The Submit button will not become available
until all the required fields have been filled.)  The Cancel button will delete all of the
information just entered.

The new class will be added to the list of classes in the grid.

11.1.2 Edit Class

Edit Class Class

Maintenance

To Edit an existing Class record, click the Class Maintenance  icon.

64

64



Data Center Manual66

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Click the edit symbol  to the left of the class to be modified.

                                     

Make the necessary changes to the class information in the Define/Edit Class box.

                       

The Active box must be checked in order for the class to be available for sale at the
Register.  This box may be left unchecked until you want the class to be available for
sale.  (This is especially helpful if you like to have your classes scheduled months in
advance but would like to have earlier classes filled before opening up the later
classes.)

Click Submit to save the information.  Click Cancel to exit without saving the



Education 67

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

information.

11.2 Class Rosters

Class Rosters Education

A Class Roster may be viewed or printed  at any time.

To access the Class Roster, go to the Education tab; click Class Rosters.

Select a class from the list by clicking on it.

The class list will display below the selected class.  Participants may be tracked by
clicking the appropriate Check In box next to their name.

The Class Roster may be printed , if desired.

63

149

149



Data Center Manual68

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

12 Email Templates

Email Templates

Email options are available in various areas of the software as a way to share
communications with customers.  An unlimited number of Email Templates may be
created for use and may be utilized for emailing a single customer or a group of
customers (limits may apply per your provider).

To access Email Templates, go to the Setup  tab; click Email Templates.

Existing Email Templates will be listed under Email Name on the left side of the
screen.

Add Email Template

Edit Email Template

12.1 Add Email Template

Add Email Template Email

Templates

New Email Templates may be added by going to Email Templates  in the Setup
tab.

Click the Add button under the existing Email Names.

208

68

69

68

68 208



Email Templates 69

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Email Name - will help to identify the content of the message for future use

Email Subject - the subject line for your email message

Email Body - the message to be sent

From Address - the email address the message will be sent from

Reply To Address - the email address any replies should go to (which may be different

from the From Address)

Once all of the information has been completed, click Submit.

12.2 Edit Email Template

Edit Email Template Email

Templates

Existing Email Templates may be edited by clicking Email Templates  in the Setup
tab.

Click on the Email Name you would like to edit.

Once the Email Name is selected, it may be deleted by clicking the Delete button, or
the information may be edited by changing the existing information or adding to it. 

68

68 208



Data Center Manual70

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

When finished, click Submit.

13 Excel Load

Excel Load

Inventory data may be imported from a Vendor Catalog to aid/ease the process of
entering new items into the system.  The items will be set to 'inactive' since the majority
of catalog items will not be stocked immediately.  Purchasing or receiving an inactive
item will automatically set the item to 'active'.  All items will automatically be marked as
stock items by default.

Inventory data may be imported from an Excel spreadsheet (file type must be .xlsx).  The
column headers must meet specific criteria in order for the load to be successful.  Here
is a sample of the necessary format for column headers (line 1).  Make special note of
the lack of spaces and use of special characters (-).

As displayed, the mandatory column headers are:

UPC - UPC number with check digit included

DESCRIPTION - long description of the item (80 characters or less)

SHORTDESCRIPTION - short description which will print on the register receipt (32

characters or less)

ISFIREARM - use a value of either Y (yes) or N (no)



Excel Load 71

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Also included in the sample are the optional column headers:

PRICE - a value must be entered for the price to update to that value

MANUFACTURERSREFERENCE - a value must be entered for an update to occur

ATTR-DEPARTMENT, ATTR-ITEM, ATTR-MANUFACTURER (all additional
attribute values to be imported which will begin with ATTR- (e.g. ATTR-COLOR) -
items with additional attributes must have a column heading added using the prefix,
no spaces and the exact spelling of the attribute in the system; unlimited attributes
may be added; additional attributes will only be added to items with a value for that
attribute

To import inventory data, go to the Inventory Management  tab; click Excel Load.

Tax Types may be automatically applied to all of the items being imported by checking
the appropriate box in the Include/Exclude column.  If an item is being imported which
already exists, the tax settings will change the item records to the new tax settings. 
Click the Select Excel File To Import button.  Locate the file on your computer.

14 FAQs

FAQs

Frequently Asked Questions:

Consignments

120



Data Center Manual72

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Q: How are consignment fees managed and calculated?

A:  Consignment firearms are firearms which are owned by a customer and are sold at
a retail location for an agreed upon fee.  This fee can be managed one of three ways:  A
fixed dollar amount, a percentage with a minimum fee or a percentage of the actual sell
price (which may differ from the tagged price.)  Since most consignments can be
negotiated, the fees and cost associated with the consignment gun may be edited.  The
amount being paid out to the consignee is the "cost" which is recorded in AXIS for the
cost of goods sold after the firearm transaction is completed.

Q:  Is the Consignment fee fixed after it is entered?

A:  The consignment fee can be adjusted as needed after it has been entered.  There
may be circumstances when the price needs to be adjusted by lowering the selling price
which may lower the amount the retailer would retain for selling the firearm.

15 Facilities

Facilities

Facilities is the tracking center for physical areas within your store building(s) which you
define.  You may have one or more classrooms or a section of a shooting range which
may be reserved for special events or training.  Within the Facilities tab, you will be
able to define individual areas or facilities , create reservations for those areas
and track facility usage .

To access Facilities, go to the Facilities tab.

Facilities Maintenance  - create defined areas within your facility which may be

reserved

Facilities Usage  - track/check existing reservations

Facility Reservation  - create new reservations for areas within your facility

15.1 Facilities Maintenance

Facilities Maintenance Facilities

Before any facilities reservations may be made, the areas within your facility need to be
defined.  Those areas may be classrooms, conference rooms, sections of a shooting

72 74

73

72

73

74

72



Facilities 73

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

range or even a section of your parking lot.  You may add, edit or delete the areas of
your facility at any time.  All of this is done in Facilities Maintenance.

To access Facilities Maintenance, go to the Facilities  tab; click Facilities
Maintenance.

To edit a facility area, click the edit symbol  next to the appropriate name.  Click the
delete symbol  next to an item to remove it.

Whether you are editing an existing facility area or creating a new one, the Define/Edit
Facility box will open.  When the Facility Name is complete, click Submit.  Clicking
Cancel will leave everything unchanged.

                         

15.2 Facility Usage

Facility Usage Facilities

Knowing what areas you have reserved and when they are reserved is important in
making sure that two events are not planned for the same space at the same time.

To view existing reservations, go to the Facilities  tab; click Facility Usage.

72

72

72



Data Center Manual74

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Limit by facility, if checked, will only display the reservations for the facility you select
from the drop-down menu.  If nothing is selected (even if the box is checked) all
reservations will be displayed.

The current registrations are displayed up through the next 30 days by default.  To see
registrations further into the future, the number of days may be changed in the box next
to Reservations in the next.

Facility reservations  may be edited or deleted, and new reservations may be added
at any time.

15.2.1 Facility Reservation

Facility Reservation Facility Usage

An existing Facility Reservation may be edited by clicking  .  An existing Facility
Reservation may be deleted by clicking  next to the item.  

To create a new Facility Reservation, click the New Reservation button.

74

73



Facilities 75

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

If you are editing an existing reservation, go into the necessary field(s) to make your
changes.

                                  

Facility Name is selected from the drop-down menu.  If a new area needs to be added,
see Facilities Maintenance .

                                             

72



Data Center Manual76

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Facility Use is a description of the event which will be happening in that defined facility
area on a specific date.  Select the date of the event using the calendar .  Select the
Start Time and End Time using the drop-down menus.

                                 

52



Facilities 77

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

When the information is complete/correct, click Submit.

                                            

16 Firearms

Firearms

Once a customer has selected a firearm for purchase, it will be placed on hold for that
customer so that it cannot be sold to another individual.  (Clear Holds  will need to be
done for individuals who are denied the right to purchase.)  The Data Center may also
be on the same computer as the Register if that workstation is going to be used for
placing the hold and/or completing the 4473 .  Flexibility has been built into the
system to also allow stores to have a separate station for assigning the firearm to an
individual and completing all of the extra steps required for a firearm purchase before
completing the transaction at the Register, thus allowing the Register to be continually
ringing sales.

A store running a single computer in the retail store may do everything from a single
workstation by opening the Data Center and Register on the same computer and
moving between them easily by maximizing/minimizing from the taskbar as it is needed.
 Once the customer has completed the 4473 and background check, the transaction
may be completed at the Register.  (See Firearms in the Register manual for more
detail.)  Security settings may be set to allow access to only the areas needed for each
employee.

Click on the Firearms tab to access the following options:

13

12



Data Center Manual78

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Firearms transactions are started by placing a hold on the firearm(s) which links the
firearm(s) to the purchaser's customer record until the transaction has been completed
or the hold is cleared .  The firearm hold is automatically placed during the electronic
4473 process.  If a paper 4473 is used, the hold is placed in Firearm Sales .

Within the Firearms tab, you have access to all of the following firearms-related items:

3310  reporting

4473  - processing the electronic 4473

Clear Holds  - clear a hold on a firearm which will not be disposed to the customer

Consignments

Corrections  - when the incorrect log number shows disposition

Firearm Sales

Firearm Taxes

Firearm Trades

Firearm Transfers

Inventory Aging Report

Inventory Report with costs  (including remote locations)

Inventory Report with no costs

Physical Firearm Inventory

Print Gun Labels

Sales Report

Stolen Firearm

Transactions Report

Used Guns

13

90

183

12

13

79

51

90

92

93

96

186

187

99

196

100

182

101



Firearms 79

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

16.1 Consignments

Consignments Firearms

Consignment firearms are easily processed through AXiS and entered into the Bound
Book .

Click the link to access any of the following:

Inbound Consignment  - Receive a firearm for consignment from the owner

Inbound Consignment Return  - Return an unsold consignment firearm to the owner

Outbound Consignment  - Move a consignment firearm to another store/FFL

Outbound Consignment Return  - Accept the return of a consignment firearm from

another store/FFL

Frequently Asked Questions:

How are consignment fees managed and calculated?
Is the Consignment fee fixed after it is entered?

16.1.1 Consignment Fee

Consignment Fee Consigments

The Consignment Fee for a firearm is set at the time the firearm is received through
the Inbound Consignment  process.

Select either Fixed or Percentage for the basis of the consignment fee calculation.
Enter the fixed amount with two decimal places and no dollar sign (0.00) or the
percentage amount in the form of a decimal (.2 instead of 20%).

77

46

80

83

86

87

72

72

79

80



Data Center Manual80

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

16.1.2 Inbound Consignment

Inbound Consignment Consigments

An Inbound Consignment is any firearm which is owned by an individual and is being
supplied by that individual to be sold by you for a fee.

To receive a consignment firearm into the system so that it will be recorded into the 
Bound Book  and can be made available for sale, go to the Firearms  tab.  Click
the Transactions icon; select Consignment; select Inbound Consignment.

Click the Select Party button to select the name of the individual  who owns the
firearm(s) being placed on consignment.
Click the Add Incoming button to enter the firearm information which will go into the
Bound Book .

79

46 77

59

46



Firearms 81

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Any of the information boxes which are outlined in red are required fields.

UPC - may be left blank for a consignment firearm
Manufacturer - required field
Manufacturer # - the manufacturer's order number for that item
Importer - required field
Model - required field
Serial Number(s) - required field
Consignment Fee  - required field
Barrel Length - optional field
Gauge/Caliber - required field
Type of Firearm - required field
Description - optional (may include extra items included with the firearm)
New/Used - all consignment firearms are used
Condition - optional field
Minimum Amount - required field for customer's minimum sell price before consignment
fee
Sales Price - required field for the published sell price before consignment fee

79



Data Center Manual82

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Location - option field

Click Submit when the information has been completed.

                           

Add Incoming may be selected for each additional firearm being consigned by the
same individual.
Since the firearm is a consignment, there is no cost associated to it.
Set Date is the actual date that the consignment firearm was received (actual transfer
date).  By default, it will show the current date.
Notes may be added, but they are not required.
Unless you're receiving consignment firearms at a Gun Show, step 5 may be skipped.
Click Submit.

The firearm is automatically entered into the Bound Book  once the Submit button is
clicked.  A log number is automatically generated for the firearm.  You may now Print
Gun Labels .

46

99



Firearms 83

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

16.1.3 Inbound Consignment Return

Inbound Consignment Return Consigments

When the owner of a consignment firearm has it transferred back to him/her, it is
processed through Inbound Consignment Return only if the electronic 4473  is not
being used.

From the Firearms  tab, click the Transactions icon.  Select Consignment from the
primary list; select Inbound Consignment Return from the secondary list.

Click Select Party to select the name of the individual  who owns the consignment
firearm.
The optional line may be skipped unless the consignment is being returned through a 
Transfer Agent .
Click Add Return to select the firearm which will be disposed back to its owner in the
Bound Book .

79

12

77

59

97

46



Data Center Manual84

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

All of the unsold consigned firearms from the selected party will be displayed.  Enter the
log number in the box, or click the Select box next to the firearm(s) being returned.

                                

Once the firearm(s) selection is complete, click Submit.

                                



Firearms 85

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

The selected firearm(s) is displayed.
Set Date will default to the current date.  If the gun was transferred on a different date, it
may be set by clicking the calendar .
Once the NICS Approval Code and the 4473 number have been entered, click
Submit.

The Bound Book  is updated to show the firearm has been disposed to its owner
once the Submit button has been selected.

52

46



Data Center Manual86

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

16.1.4 Outbound Consignment

Outbound Consignment Consigments

Any consignment firearms which are going to be transferred to another store/FFL will be
processed through Outbound Consignment.

From the Firearms  tab, click the Transactions icon.  Select Consignment; select
Outbound Consignment.

The store/FFL who will be receiving the consignment firearm will be retained in your 
Vendor list.  Click Select Consignee to select the vendor who will be receiving the
consignment firearm(s).

Click Add Outgoing to select consignment firearms which will be transferred.
Set Date will default to the current date.  If the date of transfer is different, click the
calendar  to select the correct date of transfer.

79

77

52



Firearms 87

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

When all of the information has been entered, click Submit.

16.1.5 Outbound Consignment Return

Outbound Consignment Return Consigments

A consignment firearm may be received back into the original store by using Outbound
Consignment Return.

From the Firearms  tab, click the Transactions icon.  Select Consignment; select
Outbound Consignment Return.

Click Select Consignee to select the store/FFL from which the consignment firearm is
coming.

79

77



Data Center Manual88

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Click Add Item to see all of the Firearm Inventory which has been transferred to the
selected consignee.
Select the firearm from the list.  Click Submit.

                                    

The Set Date is the current date by default.  If the transfer date is different from that
date, click the calendar  to select the correct date.52



Firearms 89

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Once the information is complete, click Submit.  The disposition will be updated for the
firearm.

16.2 Firearm Hold

Firearm Hold Firearms

A Firearm Hold is placed on a firearm during Process 4473 .  If the customer ends
up not purchasing the firearm, the firearm may be released to be sold to someone else.

Go to the Firearms  tab; click 4473.

Select Clear Firearms Holds from the drop-down list.

All current firearm holds are displayed along with the name of the purchaser (shown on
the far right of the screen).

77

21

77



Data Center Manual90

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Place a check in the box for the firearms you want to release from hold.  Click Release.

Once the firearm(s) has been released, the screen will display all of the remaining holds.

16.3 Firearm Sale

Firearm Sale Firearms

If a paper 4473 is used, the background check and 4473 numbers must be entered. 
Once the customer has paid for the firearm (if there is no waiting period), the disposition
will be updated immediately in the Bound Book .

Go to the Firearms  tab.  Click the Transactions icon; select Sale.

Click Select Buyer to access the Customer Look-up screen.

77

46

77



Firearms 91

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Transfer Agent  is used if the gun needs to be sent to a Transfer Agent .

Click Add Outgoing to access all available Firearm Inventory for sale.  In the Scan
Log# here: box, enter or scan the log number for the firearm to select it.  (You may also
scroll to the firearm and click to select it.)  Repeat this process for each firearm being
purchased.

                                 

The selected firearm(s) are displayed.  A firearm may be deleted  or edited  .
Set Date is the date of sale and should be left to the current date.
Enter the NICS Approval Code and 4473 number.

97 97



Data Center Manual92

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Notes are optional.
Gun Show is selected if the firearm is sold at a show.  Otherwise, it may be left blank.

When the information is complete, click Submit.  The firearm is ready for the customer
to pay for it at the Register whenever they are ready.

16.4 Firearm Taxes

Firearm Taxes Firearms

Firearm Taxes may vary from regular inventory taxes and require separate setup.  This
must be completed before firearms transactions are processed at the Register.

Go to the Firearms  tab; click Firearm Taxes.

All of the current Firearm Taxes are displayed.

77

77



Firearms 93

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

A Firearm Tax may be deleted .  You may also add a new Firearm Tax by
selecting it from the drop-down menu.  (If the tax is not in the menu, it must be created.)
Once the tax has been selected, click Add Firearm Tax.

The screen will show any additions or deletions, but the Submit button must be clicked
for them to be saved.

16.5 Firearm Trade

Firearm Trade Firearms

A Firearm Trade may be processed using a paper 4473 for the outgoing firearm if the
electronic 4473  is not going to be used.

Go to the Firearms  tab; select Trade.

Click Select Buyer to access the customer look-up screen.  Select Transfer Agent
only if it applies.
Click Add Outgoing to select the firearm the customer is purchasing.

77

12

77

97



Data Center Manual94

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Click Add Incoming to enter the firearm information for the firearm the customer is
trading in.  The red-outlined boxes must have a value entered before the information
may be submitted.



Firearms 95

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

                                         

Once all of the information has been entered, click Submit.



Data Center Manual96

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Multiple firearms may be purchased or traded by clicking the Add Outgoing or Add

Incoming button again.  Firearms may be deleted  or edited  .
Set Date is the date of the transaction.
Enter the NICS Approval Code and 4473 number.  Click Submit.

The firearms have been added to the customer record to be pulled into a transaction at
the Register.  The Bound Book  is automatically updated.

16.6 Firearm Transfer

Firearm Transfer Firearms

A Firearm Transfer for an incoming firearm will start with the electronic 4473  unless
a paper form is being used.

If a paper 4473 has been completed by the customer, the customer information,
background check code and 4473 number will need to be recorded.

Go to the Firearms tab; select Transfer.

46

77

30



Firearms 97

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

There are five Firearm Transfer options available:

Transfer In

Transfer Out

16.6.1 Transfer Agent

Transfer Agent Firearm

Transfer

When a Transfer Agent button is selected within one of the firearm transaction
screens, the Transfer Agent Look-up screen will open with a list of all current options.
Use the Name box to type the name and narrow the list, or double-click to select the
name from the list.

16.6.2 Transfer In

Transfer In Firearm

Transfer

A firearm received from a customer or an FFL which will be transferred to a different
customer/FFL will need to Transfer In to the Bound Book so that it may be disposed to
the designated customer/FFL.

Go to the Firearms  tab; click Transactions.  Click Transfer from the first menu;
select Transfer In from the second menu.

97

96

96

77



Data Center Manual98

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

In Step 1, click the appropriate button to Select Dealer (transfer in from FFL)  or
Select Customer (transfer in from a customer).

16.6.2.1 Transfer In from FFL

Transfer In FROM FFL Firearm

Transfer

To begin the process of a Transfer In from an FFL, click Select Dealer.

Click Add Transfer to enter the firearm detail.  Set Date is the acquisition date.  Notes
are optional.  Click Submit.

98

96



Firearms 99

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

The firearm is ready to Transfer Out.

16.7 Firearms Transactions

Firearms Transactions Firearms

Firearms Transactions in which a firearm is being purchased are started with the
electronic 4473 .

If a paper 4473 is completed instead of the electronic 4473, the background check
code and 4473 number will need to be recorded for the transaction along with the
firearm and customer information for accurate and automatic updating of the firearm
disposition within the Bound Book .

As soon as the customer background check is completed, the information may be
entered for the paper 4473 for:

Firearm Sale

Firearm Trade

Firearm Transfer

16.8 Print Gun Labels

Print Gun Labels Firearms

Gun labels may be printed using the Log number or Transaction Number.

Go the the Firearms  tab; select Print Gun Labels.

77

30

46

90

93

96

77

77



Data Center Manual100

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Enter the Log number range in the Log Number boxes (or enter a Transaction
Number range in those boxes).  One label will print for each number within the range
unless the number in the copies box is changed to a different value.  Click Print.

16.9 Stolen Firearm

Stolen Firearm Firearms

When a firearm is missing and has been determined to be stolen, the Bound Book
must be updated (along with required ATF reporting).

To process a Stolen Firearm, go to the Firearms  tab; click Transactions.  Select
Stolen Firearm.

Click Add Firearms to select one or more stolen firearms.  Select the date of theft
(which will be the same for all of the firearms which were selected).
Record the Incident Number for the BATF and Police (as applicable).  Click Submit
to update the Bound Book  records for the selected firearms.

77

46

77

46



Firearms 101

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

16.10 Used Guns

Used Guns Firearms

Used Guns are firearm purchases from a customer.  Once a firearm has been
received from a customer, it needs to be placed into the Bound Book  so that it may
be sold.

To receive a Used Gun from a customer, go to the Firearms  tab; select Purchase.

The Firearm Purchase screen needs to be completed so that the firearm may be
logged.  (Multiple firearms may also be received from the same customer within the
same Firearm Purchase screen.)

Click Select Seller to open the Select Customer  screen.

77

46

77

59



Data Center Manual102

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Click Add Incoming to open the Firearm Description box.

                                        

Enter the firearm information for the first firearm.  UPC is not necessary, but it may be
added.  All red-outlined boxes are required fields.  When the information is complete,
click Submit.



Firearms 103

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

To add additional firearms, click Add Incoming.
Set Date will show the current date.  If the firearm(s) was received on a different date, it
may be changed by clicking the calendar  or typing the correct date.
When the information is complete, click Submit.

The Cost is attached to the customer's Current tab at the Register, and the Bound Book
 is automatically updated.  Gun labels  may be printed for the used gun(s).

17 Gift Cards

Gift Cards

Gift Cards may be sold at the Register after they have been setup.  The Gift Cards
must have some sort of sequentially numbered barcodes on them to identify each
unique card.  Cards may be reloaded at any time.  They may also be reused at your

52

46 99



Data Center Manual104

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

discretion.

To setup Gift Cards, a new inventory item will be created with some key elements.

Go to the Inventory Management  tab; click Product Maintenance.

Click the Add Product button on the right side of the screen.

Product UPC:  For the purpose of being able to offer online gift card sales, this
number must be 6789678967896789.
Manufacturer Ref #:  This must be entered as shown with no spaces and all capital
letters.  GIFTCARD
Short Description and Description:  These may be whatever you would like.

The Price must be left at $0.00.  The system will prompt for the value to be added to the
card when it is purchased.
The Active box must be checked for this item to be available at the Register.
Make sure that there are no taxes listed in the Product Tax Info box.  Click  next to
each tax to delete them from the Product Tax Info box.
Set the mandatory attributes  as you would like them.
A product image may be added if you would like to use Gift Cards in the Quick Pick
menu.

                                               

120

212



Gift Cards 105

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Click the Submit button when the information is complete.

18 Gunsmithing

Gunsmithing

The Gunsmithing section of the Data Center is for Work Orders which involve a
firearm.  Non-firearm Work Orders are handled in the Work Orders tab or may be
received at the Register.  To access Gunsmithing work orders, go to the
Gunsmithing tab.

Select any of the following links for detail about:

Delivered Work Orders

New Gunsmithing Work Order

106

106



Data Center Manual106

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Open Work Orders  - add product and/or labor to existing gunsmithing work orders

18.1 Delivered Work Order

Delivered Work Order Gunsmithing

Delivered Work Orders are all past work orders which have been completed and
delivered.

To access Delivered Work Orders, go to the Gunsmithing tab; click Delivered Work
Orders.

Work Orders may be filtered by a specific date range by choosing a start and end date.
Type in the Date Range boxes using the displayed format or use the calendar .

Click Print to print the Delivered Work Order.

18.2 New Gunsmithing Work Order

New Gunsmithing Work Order Gunsmithing

To create a New Gunsmithing Work Order, click on the New Gunsmithing Work
Order icon.

110

105

52

105



Gunsmithing 107

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Set Due Date - select the date in which the work order should be completed for the
customer to pick up.  The date may be typed into the box using the format shown, or it
may be selected by using the calendar .  (By default, the due date will show the date
10 days into the future.)

Click the Select Customer button to do a Customer Lookup .  If the customer is not
an existing customer, you will need to add the New Customer .  Once the New
Customer  has been added, you may return to do a Customer Lookup .  Once a
customer is selected, customer information may be edited.  This information will transfer
into the Gunsmith ATF Bound Book  upon completion of the New Work Order
process.  If the customer is another FFL dealer, complete the customer information for
the dealer; enter the FFL number.

Once the information is completed, click Submit.

                                          

52

59

57

57 59

46



Data Center Manual108

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

The selected customer will be displayed in the New Work Order.

Click the Add Gun button to add the serialized item to the work order.

Complete the serial information in the Firearm Description window.  The red-bordered
boxes with the exclamation mark (!) are required fields and must be completed before
the firearm will be added.



Gunsmithing 109

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Use the drop-down menus to select Manufacturer, Model and Type of Firearm.
Using the drop-down menus will help to reduce keying errors in the Bound Book .
Click Submit.

To add specific details, click in the Work Description box (Step 4); type the
description of the work to be done.  If you would like to have the system automatically
send an email to your customer upon completion of the work order, click in the box next
to Send Email On Work Completion to place a check in the box (Step 5).  When
finished, click Submit.

46



Data Center Manual110

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Once the work order is submitted, a message will appear confirming that the work order
has been saved.  This will put the work order in the Open Work Order  section in the
Data Center as well as add a serial record to the Gunsmith ATF Bound Book .  Click
Close.

18.3 Open Work Order

Open Work Order Gunsmithing

To add Gunsmithing product and details to an Open Work Order, click the Open Work
Orders icon.

The Open Work Orders screen will have a list of all Open Work Orders which need to
be paid for or completed.  Any of the Due Dates which are showing in red print are
overdue.

110

46

105



Gunsmithing 111

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

If an Open Work Order has detail attached to it, there will be a plus sign to the left side
of the ID.  To view a Work Order record, click the plus sign to expand it.  (Click the
minus sign to close it.)

You may edit the description by clicking  for the Work Order.  Report Settings  may
be used.

To add Labor Detail  or Product Detail to a Work Order or to print a Work Order, click
the appropriately labeled button.

Open Work Orders may have detail or product added as long as it has not been
Marked Completed.

173

112



Data Center Manual112

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

18.3.1 Labor Detail

Labor Detail Open Work

Order

In an Open Work Order, the labor and non-inventory charges which are added to the
Work Order may be added by using the Add Detail button.

The description of the labor performed and the price for that labor can be recorded.

Multiple detail lines can be added to the Work Order.  Once the detail and cost have
been added to the Work Order, click Submit.

110



Gunsmithing 113

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

19 Hardware Specs

Hardware Specs

The Hardware Specs are the minimum specs for new hardware acquisition to run
AXiS.  Keep in mind that the specs are for some powerful equipment because AXiS is
an extremely powerful system.  The Server has its own set of requirements and is one of
the most critical components of your hardware setup.

All hardware is available for purchase directly from ARS.  Please contact our Sales
Department at 800.547.7120 or email info@arss.com for more information or to
request a quote.

Hardware Specs are available for:

Printers and Pole Display

Scanners

Servers

Tablet PCs

Workstation Hardware

19.1 Printers

Printers Hardw are

Specs

The receiving area will need at least one label printer.  (Additional label printers may be
utilized so that each printer holds a different type of label to save the time of changing

113

114

114

115

113



Data Center Manual114

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

items for different items.)

Zebra GK420D

Each Register station needs its own receipt printer.

Epson TM-T88V

If you are using the electronic 4473 , a double-sided printer will be needed.

Pole Display - Logic Controls LD9000U  (for the Register)

19.2 Scanners

Scanners Hardw are

Specs

Each Register station will need a scanner.  The receiving workstation will also need a
scanner.

You have a few scanner options to choose from:

Datalogic Gryphon

Symbol DS 6708

Datalogic Heron

Datalogic Memor (Wireless/WiFi/BT)

Datalogic QS mobile

19.3 Tablets

Tablets Hardw are

Specs

Tablets may be used if they are PC tablets.  (This means that they must run Windows 7
or higher.  An iPad or Android tablet cannot run the Register or Form 4473 software, but
they may be used for remote access.)

A tablet PC will operate like a computer and allow software installation and operation.

Since the system will allow receipts to be emailed to a customer, a tablet PC could be
paired with a mag reader (credit cards and/or debit cards) to process transactions
anywhere for your business.  Cash transactions would still require a cash drawer, and a

12

113

113



Hardware Specs 115

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

traditional cash register setup would still be necessary.

Electronic Range Waivers can only be done on a Tablet PC.

Samsung Slate 7 model 700T

Intel Core i5 or higher

4 GB RAM or more

Windows 7 Professional 64-bit

19.4 Workstation Hardware

Workstation Hardware Hardw are

Specs

To run the Data Center and/or Register, existing hardware should have:

the processing power equivalent to the current generation Intel or AMD dual-core

processors

minimum 8 GB (16 GB recommended) RAM

at least 500 GB hard drive

Windows 7 Professional or better 32-bit (64-bit recommended)

screen resolution must be 1920 x 1080 or better

NEW hardware purchases to run the Data Center should be:

Intel i7 / AMD Phenom Quad Core

16 GB RAM

Windows 7 Professional 64-bit

500 GB Hard Drive

screen resolution must be 1920 x 1080 or better

Peripheral devices for Register:

113



Data Center Manual116

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Cash Drawer - M-S Cash Drawer

Pole Display  - Logic Controls LD9000U

Receipt Printer

Scanner

screen resolution must be 1280 x 1024 or better may be used for Register only (Touch

screens may be used, if desired.)

20 History

History

History for a customer may be accessed through Data Center or the Register.

To access customer History, go to the Customer Admin  tab.

Select a customer .  Click the appropriate icon to see the History for the selected
customer.  Click on a transaction to see the detail.  Double-click on the transaction to
close it, or click on a different transaction to close the previous transaction and open a
new transaction.

You may filter  and print  information from any of the screens.

Customer History and/or detail is available for:

House Account

Layaways

Memberships

Product Holds

Signed Waivers

Special Orders

113

113

114

53

59

175 149

117

140

149



History 117

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Transactions generated the the Register

Work Orders - gunsmithing and non-firearm

21 House Account

House Account

Once House Account Setup  is completed for a customer, an additional tender key
will become available at the Register for that customer.

After the customer has been selected  in the Customer Admin tab, click the House
Account icon to see the activity, account limit (which may be edited) and balance owed
on the account.

If the House Account Limit is edited, click Update Account to save the change.
Clicking Close Account will close the account so that no other charges may be made
by the customer.

21.1 House Account Setup

House Account Setup House

Account Setup

In order for a customer to charge purchases, House Account Setup must be
completed.

After selecting or entering the customer, go to the Customer Admin  tab; click House
Account.

117

59

117

53



Data Center Manual118

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Click Create Account.

The Enter Account Limit for new Account box will open.

                      

Enter the Account Limit for the customer.  (This amount may be edited at any time.)
Click OK.

                      

The new account has been created and is ready for use.



Images 119

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

22 Images

Images

Images may be added for any inventory product.  They may be especially useful for the
sale of items which are difficult or even impossible to tag (i.e. bait, targets, etc.)  Quick
Pick Setup must be completed so that a cashier/clerk may use the search function at
the cash register to select items by the picture displayed without needing to know
specific codes for those items.

Images may be pulled from the available distributor catalogs, or they may be manually
added.  The images for use in Quick Picks at the Register may be attached to items in
the Product Image section of the selected item inventory record under Quick Image.
Images must be in .jpg or .png format.

Large Image is for verification purposes at the Register during a product search.

To add an image to an item/product, locate the item by doing a Product Search .

Click the edit button  next to the item to open the record.  Click the Select Image
button next to Quick Image (Quick Picks) or Large Image (item searches at the
Register).  You may attach an image to both Quick and Large Image.

                             

150



Data Center Manual120

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

A Windows search window will open so that you may locate the image on your
computer.  Once the file has been located, double-click the item, or select it and click
the Open button so that it will be linked to the item record.

23 Inventory

Inventory

Inventory items management is done in the Inventory Management tab.

From within the Inventory Management tab, you may:

Add or edit products/items

Bulk Define Attributes and Descriptors  - apply the same attributes and descriptors

to a group of selected items all at once

Check Inventory Levels

Create Product Kits - offer special pricing on a specific group of items when

purchased together in the same transaction

Change an active item to inactive

Excel Load  - import product information

Inventory Stocktaking  - physical inventory counts for non-firearm inventory

Licensing and Fees

Mandatory Product Attributes and Descriptors (PADs)  - add the descriptor values

to the established mandatory attributes for a group of items all at once

Mass Define Required Attributes and Descriptors  - add additional mandatory

attributes and descriptors to a group of items all at once

Non-Stock Items

Product Stock Adjustment Record

121

35

129

70

143

36

37



Inventory 121

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Product Taxes - quickly select which taxes apply to which items (for customer

purchases)

Quick Pick Setup

Search for Product

Setup Seasonal Min/Max for items

23.1 Add Product

Add Product Inventory

Adding items may be done by cloning and item  and making modifications to create
the new item.  You may also start with a blank item record.

Go to the Inventory Management  tab; click Product Maintenance .

Click the Add Product button.  

Fill in the information under Product Info.  The Description box must be completed in
order for description information to be displayed on other information screens.

                                               

150

120

123

120 133



Data Center Manual122

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Manufactuer Ref # should be filled with the manufacturer's stock number for the item.

Short Description will show on the Register screen and will also print on customer

Register receipts.

If you are an Exchange customer with AcuSport and you would like to have the system 

Auto Order the item, select A (for automatic).  Otherwise, leave it at the default N (no).

Set the Min/Max levels for the item.

Enter the Price for the item or it will ring up for $0.00 at the Register.

Check the Active box.  (Active must be checked in order for the item to be available

for searching at the Register.)

Check Is Firearm if it is a firearm.

Is Stock Item should be checked for all physical items which will be sold.  If the item

is non-stock, this box should not be checked.



Inventory 123

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Product Tax Info  will automatically apply the defined taxes you have in the system.

Any or all of the tax types may be deleted from the product record by clicking  .

Add additional Product Attributes  as needed.  Mandatory Attributes  will already

be displayed and must be defined.

Add Product Images  if the item will be used for Quick Picks at the Register or used

for item verification.

Add Product Price Info  for MAP price, etc. (optional).

When finished, click Submit.

                                               

23.1.1 Clone Item

Clone Item Add Product

Cloning an item allows you to copy the properties of one item to be used in creating a

137

131 212

119

134

121



Data Center Manual124

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

different item (thus, saving time adding items into the system).

To clone an item, go to the Inventory Management  tab.

Do a Product Search  to locate the item you would like to clone.  Select the item;
click Clone Product.

Change/adjust the product information for the new item (UPC, Manufacturer Ref #,
descriptions, etc.).

                                              

120

150



Inventory 125

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Once the necessary product info changes are complete, click Submit.

When the screen closes, the new item has been added.

23.2 Bulk Edit

Bulk Edit Inventory

Bulk Edit gives you the ability to apply settings (active , auto order and tax types) to a
group of selected items all at once.

Go to the Inventory Management  tab; select Product Maintenance.

Do a Product Search  to locate the group of items.  Click Select All to select every
item on the screen.  (Individual items maybe unselected by removing the check from the
box for that item.)

120

129

120

150



Data Center Manual126

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

When the items have been selected, click Bulk Edit.

Place a check in one or both of the Active and Auto-Order boxes to edit those values
for the group of selected items.  Use the arrow to select the value from the drop-down
menu for each of the selected items.

Tax Types will not be edited unless the box is checked next to Check to include tax
edits in this edit.  Uncheck to ignore tax edits.

If the box is checked, make sure that the boxes are checked for the taxes which should
be included for the item records.  If there is already a tax associated with any of the
records and it is not checked (to be included) within the Bulk Edit, the tax type will be
removed so that all of the items will have identical tax types.

                                                               



Inventory 127

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Click Submit to process the changes to the selected items.

23.3 Edit Product

Edit Product Inventory

Any non-firearm inventory item may be edited through Product Maintenance .

Go to the Inventory Management  tab; select Product Maintenance.

Do a Product Search  or filter  to locate the item.  Click to select the item.

120

133

120

150 175



Data Center Manual128

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Click Edit Product.

Make the necessary changes to the product record.  Click Submit.

                                               



Inventory 129

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

23.4 Inactive Item

Inactive Item Inventory

In order to be able to maintain complete historical reports, an item is not deleted from
the system (unless you choose to purge historical data from your system).  If an item is
no longer going to be purchased (even if there may be a current quantity on hand ),
the item may be marked as inactive by removing the check from the Active box.

To make an item inactive, locate the item using Product Search .  View the item
record.

Click in the Active box to remove the check.  The item is now inactive.  If there is a
quantity on hand , the item may continue to be sold, but it will not appear in any of the
search screens at the Register.

                               

120

157

150

157



Data Center Manual130

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

To view inactive items, check the box in the Product Maintenance  screen.  They will
be displayed along with the active items.  You may view only inactive items by filtering
the Active column.

133



Inventory 131

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

23.5 Print Labels

Print Labels Inventory

Item labels may be printed for selected items by clicking the Print Labels button.

23.6 Product Attributes

Product Attributes Inventory

Product Attributes may be added, as desired, to any item.  They will vary from one
item to the next.  Mandatory Attributes  are required for all items and will automatically
be displayed.

                                    

120

120

212



Data Center Manual132

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Mandatory Attributes  will have the word UNDEFINED in the Descriptor column until
a Descriptor has been added.  The item record may not be saved until the Descriptor
information is entered.

                                                              

Additional Product Attributes may also be added to the item record.  To define an
Attribute with a Descriptor, use the drop-down menus.  Once the values have been
selected, click Update A/D.

                                    

212



Inventory 133

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

23.7 Product Maintenance

Product Maintenance Inventory

Product Maintenance is the main access point for all non-firearm inventory records.
You may add new product , assign additional UPCs to an item, clone an existing item

 to create a new one, do a bulk edit  of existing items,  edit an item  and view
inactive items .

Go to the Inventory Management  tab; click Product Maintenance.

120

121

123 125 127

129

120



Data Center Manual134

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Once an item or group of items has been selected, more options will become available.

Alias UPCs

Bulk Edit

Clone Product

Edit Product

Print Labels

23.8 Product Price Info

Product Price Info Inventory

Product Price Info allows for adding MAP pricing information for an item as well as
other pricing information which may be useful to the buyer and/or management.

The available Price Types  are user-defined within the Pricing  tab.

                                     

125

123

127

131

120

148 147



Inventory 135

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Click to choose a Price Type  from the drop-down menu.

                                     

148



Data Center Manual136

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Enter the price for the item.  Click the Add/Update Product Price button.

                                    



Inventory 137

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

The added item(s) are displayed.  Repeat the process to add more Product Price Info
.

To edit the price on an existing Type, select it from the drop-down menu; enter the new
price.  Click the Add/Update Product Price button.  The new value will be displayed.

When all of the changes/additions are complete, click Submit.

                                     

23.9 Product Tax Info

Product Tax Info Inventory

Depending upon your state and local tax requirements, different tax types may apply to
services and product.  To set the appropriate tax for the item, look in the Product Tax
Info section of the item screen.

                                     

120



Data Center Manual138

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Select the appropriate tax for the item (repeat to add more than one, if necessary) from
the drop-down menu.  Click the Add Product Tax button.  A new tax type will need to
be added if it is not already available in the list.  Applied tax info will be listed once it has
been added.  Click Submit.

                                     



Inventory 139

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

24 Layaway

Layaway

History of a Layaway may be accessed through Data Center and the Register. 
Layaways must be started and processed at the Register.

To access Layaway information and history, go to the Customer Admin  tab.

There are additional Layaway reports available for viewing and printing.

Layaway Report

53

190



Data Center Manual140

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Layaway By Item Report

24.1 Layaway History

Layaway History Layaw ay

Layaway History detail may be viewed for any customer.

Go to the Customer Admin  tab; Select a customer .  Click Layaways.

Click on the date of a Layaway to view the detail.

Item detail and payment detail are shown.  Click a different layaway date to see its
history.

190

139

53 59



Login 141

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

25 Login

Login

Security may be adjusted for Login settings.  Each individual user will be assigned a
unique Login.  For general information purposes or for the purpose of placing Firearm
holds, there may be a limited-access Login (e.g. Sales).

                                      

Enter the Employee #.  Tab or click in the Password box, enter your unique password.
 Click Login.

26 Physical Inventory

Physical Inventory

Physical Inventory counts are essential for verifying the actual (physical) inventory in
your store/warehouse to your Quantity on Hand  values.

Discrepancies must be located and addressed.  **Please note that Physical
Inventory is not intended to be used for initial entry of inventory which is new to the
system.  Without cost history (which is captured through the  Receiving  process),

157

158



Data Center Manual142

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

inventory values cannot be accurate.

The purpose of Physical Inventory is to locate the inventory discrepancies (due to
theft, entry errors, etc.) so that the inventory counts and values are accurate.

Firearm Inventory Count  - The frequency of your firearm inventory counts may

happen more often, but it is recommended that firearm counts should be done no less

than four times per year.

Inventory Stocktaking  - Certain departments/manufacturers may require more
frequent inventory counts, but it is recommended that a cycle count schedule is
established by department/manufacturer (or other logical groupings) so that everything
is counted no less than once per year (twice is even better).

26.1 Firearm Inventory Count

Firearm Inventory Count Physical

Inventory

It is strongly suggested that firearm inventory should be counted at least once every 30
days.  

Go to the Firearms tab; click Physical Firearm Inventory Count.

With the cursor in the scan box, start scanning the log number on each of the firearms. 
You may also key the log numbers into the box, and hit enter after each log number.  (Do
not click the Submit scans button until you are finished.)  

A list of the scanned firearms will populate on the screen.  When the selected group of
firearms has been scanned, click Submit scans.  Any uncounted firearms will be listed
after the submit and will not show Counted in the Status.  MAKE SURE YOU PRINT the
report.  Once the window is closed, the count will not resume; it will reset.

142

143

141



Physical Inventory 143

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

26.2 Inventory Stocktaking

Inventory Stocktaking Physical

Inventory

Inventory Stocktaking is for taking the inventory counts for physical inventory items.
(There is no serial number verification.)

To get started, go to the Inventory Management  tab; click Inventory Stocktaking.

Inventory may be counted using a tablet , laptop with scanner , handheld PDA
(optional device) or by printing a sheet for the counter to write the counts onto to be
entered into the system manually.  Inventory may also be counted with an electronic
device outside of the range of the server to be submitted when the device is back in
range with the server.

An Attribute Search  will narrow the items down to a manageable group for printing or
scanning counts.  Click the Clear Filters button to reset/clear the selected attributes/
descriptors so a new search may be done.

141

120

114 114

151



Data Center Manual144

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

The Submit button will become available as soon as the first Count value is scanned
or entered.  Clicking the Submit button will save everything entered up to that point
without clearing the screen.  Make sure that you have clicked in another field after the
last entry was made.

Once Submit is selected, the saved information may be viewed/printed in the Product
Stock Adjustment Report.

                           



Physical Inventory 145

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

27 POS Management

POS Management

POS Management is the resource for tracking and cash information for your register
drawers.  The information may be tracked by location or by individual clerks/personnel.

From the POS Management tab, you may:

Assign a Drawer  to track the amount of cash released, the cash register and the

cashier to which the drawer was assigned.

Do a Cash Drop to specify the amount of cash, cashier and register from which the

cash was removed to be deposited in the safe.

Return a Drawer to track the return of a drawer from a specific cashier and register

along with the amount of cash.

Run a Cash Report.

27.1 Assign Drawer

Assign Drawer POS

Management

Cash drawers may be assigned to a specific cashier and/or register to allow for the

145

145



Data Center Manual146

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

tracking of the amount of cash which has been released as well as to help identify cash
accumulations in specific drawers throughout the business day with the use of the Cash
Report.

To Assign a Drawer, go to the POS Management  tab; click Assign Drawer.

Use the drop-down menus next to Employee and POS Position to select.

Employee - name of the employee to whom the drawer is being assigned

Drawer Amount Issued - dollar amount of cash in issued drawer

POS Position - select location from the list of Physical Machines

Click the Submit and Print button.

145



POS Management 147

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

28 Pricing

Pricing

To access Pricing-related functions, go to the Pricing tab.

Individual inventory item prices are set through Inventory Management.  From the 
Pricing tab, you may access:

Gross Margins - set by percentage or dollar amount

Price Types  - types are set so they may be attached to an inventory item (MAP,

etc.)

Sales Events  - dates and times are set for starting and stopping special sales

events of specific items

148

200



Data Center Manual148

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Split Quantity Pricing - like a sales event along with the ability to have multiples or

limits on items

Tax Types

28.1 Price Types

Price Types Pricing

Price Types are informational fields which may be linked  to a product record in the
Product Price Info  box of the record.

To create Price Types, go to the Pricing  tab; click the Price Types icon.

Existing Price Types may be edited  or deleted  .

Click the New Price Type button to create a new Price Type.  Once the information
has been entered, click Submit.

                                          

147

134

147



Pricing 149

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

29 Printing

Printing

Printing may be done from almost any screen.  To access the ability to export to Excel
and print, right-mouse-click on the grid information you would like to print.

                                           

Select Copy to Excel or Export to Excel from the menu.  (Microsoft Excel must be
installed on the computer in order for this option to work.)

30 Product Holds

Product Holds

Product Holds are placed at the Register to hold an item (or items) for a customer.
The system will automatically release any holds after 24 hours.

Product Holds may be viewed for a customer by selecting a customer  in the
Customer Admin  tab and clicking Products on Hold.

The current hold(s) for the customer will be displayed.  If there are no items displayed,
the customer has no Product Holds.

59

53



Data Center Manual150

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

31 Product Search

Product Search

Product Search is used from many different areas within Data Center.

In the Product Search window, items can be filtered by their Attributes  or by
entering description  information in the Description box.  (Note:  The Adjustment
box and Adjust Select by... buttons are not available for all Product Searches.  You
will only be able to access them if they apply.

                                   

Select the items you would like to include in your group by checking the box next to the
item's UPC.  If you want all of the items listed in the Product Search, click the Select
All button.

If the Adjustment options are available for your search, you may do either a Dollar
Discount  or a Percentage Discount  adjustment.

                                   

34

153

201 206



Product Search 151

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

31.1 Attribute Search

Attribute Search Product

Search

Items can be searched and filtered by the Mandatory Attributes  and any additional
Product Attributes  assigned to them.  You may also search using the Description
of an item.

The same rules apply to all Attribute Searches whether it is being done in Product
Maintenance  or any Product Search  window in Data Center.

Click to select an Attribute which best represents the item or group for which you are
searching.  Once a Descriptor is selected for the Attribute, it is displayed at the
bottom under Selected Filters.  Additional Attribute options are displayed at the top
ONLY if there are attributes which may apply to your search.  Every time a new
Attribute or Descriptor is chosen, more options will be displayed for you to further
refine your search.

150

212

131 153

133 150



Data Center Manual152

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

                                                                     



Product Search 153

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

To clear a particular attribute, click  next to the attribute in the Selected Filters area.
 This will take you back to the previous attribute options.

31.2 Description Search

Description Search Product

Search

Items may be searched for by doing an Attribute Search  or by doing a Description
Search.

In the Product Description box, begin typing any part of the description for the item
you are wanting to locate.

150

151



Data Center Manual154

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

                                 

As you type, the system will start filtering items which match.  If you are wanting to locate
items which were automatically added to the system and need to be completed, type 
AUTO  in the box.  Once the items have been located, you may Edit  or Clone  to
Add Product .  There is also an option to Print Labels .

32 Purchase Order

Purchase Order

Purchase Orders are easily created and allow for tracking of outstanding orders.  In
turn, items which are on order but are no longer needed may be tracked so that the
orders may be cancelled.  Purchase Orders also streamline the Receiving  process.

If a Purchase Order is going to be added for a new vendor, make sure that the vendor
is added before adding the new purchase order.

Automatically generated Purchase Orders can be accessed through Receive PO  in
the Receiving  tab.

39 127 123

121 131

158

168

158



Purchase Order 155

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

  Create Purchase Orders

Pending Purchase Orders

32.1 Create Purchase Orders

Create Purchase Orders Purchase

Order

Adding a new Purchase Order  is needed for orders which are not automatically
generate (e.g. AcuSport orders).

To add a Purchase Order , go to the Purchasing  tab; click Create Purchase
Orders.

Items may be selected in groups or individually.  To add items which are inactive, click
the box under the Purchase Orders heading titled 'Click to show inactive products'
so the inactive items will be listed and made available for selection.  

155

154

154

154 157



Data Center Manual156

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Do an attribute search  to narrow the group of items.  Once the items have been
selected, click Next.

The selected items are displayed.  Click Previous to select additional items.  Select a
vendor in the Order From Vendor column.  The same vendor will be applied to all of
the items.  Enter order quantities in the Quantity column.

The Price column may also be edited for each of the items.  When the information is
complete, click Next.

151



Purchase Order 157

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Once a Purchase Order  has been created, it may be edited, deleted or viewed.
When you are ready to place the order, the Purchase Order must be processed.

33 Purchasing

Purchasing

Purchasing items for inventory should begin with a Purchase Order .  With
automatically generated orders (e.g. AcuSport), the Purchase Order  is generated
automatically when the items are ready to be shipped.  Before Purchase Orders are
created in the system, Vendors should be created.

The Purchasing tab provides access to:

Add a New Vendor

Create Purchase Orders

Process Pending Purchase Orders

Select a Vendor for editing or viewing

34 Quantity on Hand

Quantity on Hand

The Quantity on Hand (QoH) for an inventory item is calculated by the total items
received less actual items sold.  Quantity on Hand may be checked in Product
Maintenance , by running a Inventory Level inquiry or running various reports.

Product Level Snapshot  - month-end product levels for the date you select

Quantity on Hand Report - quantity levels for a specific date which you select

35 Range

Range

The Range tab offers statistics on range use, rental firearm designation and monitoring

154

154

154

155

133

189



Data Center Manual158

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

as well as range and waiver setup.

Reporting:

Lane Statistics

Range Shooters

Rental Firearm Statistics

Reservation Statistics

Setup and Monitoring of Range:

Firearm Current Rentals  - monitor which firearms are currently in use by whom

Firearm Rental Control  - designate which firearms are rental firearms

Range Lanes Setup  - change lane labels and define lanes which may be reserved

Range Setup  - define number of range lanes and hours of operation for the range

Range Use Products - define range sessions which will be available in Quick Picks at

the Register

Waiver Setup

36 Receiving

Receiving

Receiving inventory is an essential part of your business.

Within the Receiving tab, there is the ability to

Create product case conversions

Enter Invoice information , edit costs and more for received merchandise

192

193

194

194

215

215

216

213

217

159

160



Receiving 159

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Receive items by invoice  which are not already included on a Purchase Order but

which have an invoice included

Receive items on a Purchase Order

Receive on the fly  when a Purchase Order has not been created and there is no

Invoice included OR there is an invoice, but the receiving clerk does not have security

access to finalize invoices

Process Vendor Returns for replacement, repair or credit

36.1 Case Quantity

Case Quantity Receiving

Case Quantity is where the conversions for the number of units per case, brick, etc.
are defined for easy receiving of items as well as selling those units in single or larger
quantities at the Register.  Within AXiS, all inventory (QoH and costs) are maintained at
the single unit level.

To define a Case Quantity, go to the Receiving  tab; click Case Quantity.

Use the Search button for selecting each item.  (This will give you a verification point by
being able to look at the description to make sure you're selecting the correct item
UPC.)  If the UPC does not exist for the case/brick,  add a new item  which has the Is
Stock item box unchecked.  The price should have a value for selling at the larger
quantity even though the on hand quantity will be maintained at the single unit level. 
Click Submit.

To edit an existing Case Quantity, click the appropriate edit symbol .  Submit any
changes, or click Cancel to make no changes.

163

168

165

158

158

121



Data Center Manual160

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

                                                       

36.2 Enter Invoice

Enter Invoice Receiving

New invoices are entered and existing invoices are edited in Enter Invoice.  This is the
finalization of invoices which will be posted to QuickBooks or Sage 50.  

A Purchase Order  which was fully received, will be displayed when the vendor is
selected.  There is also the ability to process an invoice for a  Purchase Order  which
has been partially received and is still open expecting the additional items to be
received at a future date.

To enter an invoice for one or more Purchase Orders , go to the Receiving  tab;
click Enter Invoice.

Select the vendor; a Purchase Order may be selected from the list (if there are any).
Click New Invoice if a Purchase Order was not selected from the list.

158

154

154

154 158



Receiving 161

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

The mandatory information boxes are lined in red and include Invoice Number and
Date.  If a completed Purchase Order was selected from the list, the items being
invoiced will automatically populate on the screen.

If New Invoice was selected, at least one Purchase Order must be selected from the
Purchase Orders drop-down list.  

If the invoice is for some of the received items, the Zero all Qty Invoiced button may be



Data Center Manual162

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

selected to set all Qty Invoiced values to zero so that the invoiced quantities may be
entered by clicking on the number in the Qty Invoiced column.

Date:  date of invoice
Due Date: date payment is due to vendor
Standard Terms:  Accounting Setup must be completed for term selections to become
available from the drop-down menu
Terms:  type additional or non-standard terms
Memo:  notes field for your use
Shipping:  shipping charges included on the invoice (which will be proportionally
applied to COGS)
Discount:  discount amount included on the invoice which WILL NOT be applied to
items
Amount Due:  the final total on the invoice  (The system will use this to make sure that
the invoice balances with the Purchase Order totals while also figuring in all shipping
and discounts.  If it does not balance, a notification window will appear once the Submit
button is selected.)

To enter discounts which will be applied to specific items, enter the percentage (e.g.
5%) or dollar amount (e.g. 1.50) in the Discount % or Amount column next to the
appropriate item.  The calculation will be shown immediately in the Ext. Cost column.

Once the information is completed, click Submit.  (Clicking Cancel will close the
selected Purchase Order(s) without saving.)  

If the Qty Invoiced errors are not corrected, a window will alert you to correct them
(either receive those items or set the Qty Invoiced to zero).
If the Amount Due does not balance with the Sum of the Ext. Cost plus Shipping less



Receiving 163

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Discount, the following window will appear.

                           

Clicking Yes will save the information so that it may be corrected at a later time.  Click
No to return to the Enter Invoice screen to make the correction(s).  Click  Submit.

36.3 Receive by Invoice

Receive by Invoice Receiving

Receive By Invoice is literally for receiving items and finalizing the invoice in one step.
When this is processed and submitted, it will post to your accounting software.

To receive items on the fly while also finalizing the invoice, go to the Receiving  tab;
click Receive By Invoice.

Select a vendor from the list, or begin typing the vendor's name in the Select Vendor
box to reduce the vendor list to match your input.  Click to select the vendor.  Once the
vendor

158

158



Data Center Manual164

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Once the vendor has been selected, the open Purchase Orders for that vendor will be
displayed.  Note that the selected vendor's name is shown below the Receive POs
heading.

In the Receive POs section, the boxes to the left are for selecting a Purchase Order.  If
there have been zero items received on a Purchase Order, there will be a  in the
Delete column so that the Purchase Order may be deleted.

Received? indicates None or Partial to signify whether there have been any items
received on the Purchase Order
Invoice? indicates None if none of the items have been invoiced or Partial if some of
the received items have been invoiced

Click in the selection box for the Purchase Order you will be receiving.  Bold printed
items are non-firearms and may have quantities entered by double-clicking on the
number in the Qty Rcvd column.  You may also scan each UPC (or manually key it in
and click Enter UPC or click Enter on your keyboard) which will incrementally increase
the number in the Qty Rcvd column.  Firearms will prompt for specific information (e.g.
Importer, serial numbers) immediately.  Multiple serial numbers may be entered (typed
or scanned) for identical gun models by using a comma (,) between each of the serial
numbers.  Received firearms will be listed to the left side of the screen.



Receiving 165

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Reset Counts will remove any newly entered quantities received without changing any
previously received quantities.
Cancel will close the Purchase Order without saving any changes.
Submit is clicked to save all of the entered information.  Once Submit is clicked, a
partial invoice will be saved and cleared.  
Mark Fully Received will only be available if there have been no changes made to the
PO which will need to be saved or cancelled.  Clicking Mark Fully Received is telling
the system that even though not all of the items have been received, the PO is as
complete as it will ever be, and none of the remaining items are going to be received at
any time in the future.

36.4 Receive on the fly

Receive on the fly Receiving

If there was no Purchase Order  created, items may be received by creating a New
PO while the items are being received in the system.  This is ideal for those hot buy
items which may have missed having a Purchase Order created for them, but it is best
to create a Purchase Order for the bulk of your items so that you always know exactly
what has been ordered in case an order needs to be cancelled or modified at a later
date.

To receive items on the fly, go to the Receiving  tab; click Receive PO.

158

154

158



Data Center Manual166

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Select a vendor from the list, or begin typing the vendor's name in the Select Vendor
box to reduce the vendor list to match your input.  Click to select the vendor.

Once the vendor has been selected, the open Purchase Orders  for that vendor will be
displayed.  Note that the selected vendor's name is shown below the Receive POs
heading.

Click the New PO button.

You may scan each UPC (or manually key it in and click Enter UPC or click Enter on
your keyboard) which will incrementally increase the number in the Qty Rcvd column for
items.  Firearms will prompt for specific information (e.g. Importer, serial numbers)
immediately.  Multiple serial numbers may be entered (typed or scanned) for identical
gun models by using a comma (,) between each of the serial numbers.  Received
firearms will be listed to the left side of the screen.

154



Receiving 167

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Reset Counts will remove any newly entered quantities received without changing any
previously received quantities.
Cancel will close the Purchase Order without saving any changes.
Submit is clicked to save all of the entered information.  Once Submit is clicked, a
partial invoice will be saved and cleared.  



Data Center Manual168

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

36.5 Receive PO

Receive PO Receiving

Receive PO is where you may receive a Purchase Order and edit previously or
currently received items on processed Purchase Orders.  You may also Receive on the
fly  if a Purchase Order has not been created.

To receive items on a Purchase Order, go to the Receiving  tab; click Receive PO.

Select a vendor from the list, or begin typing the vendor's name in the Select Vendor
box to reduce the vendor list to match your input.  Click to select the vendor.

Once the vendor has been selected, the open Purchase Orders for that vendor will be
displayed.  Note that the selected vendor's name is shown below the Receive POs
heading.

In the Receive POs section, the boxes to the left are for selecting a Purchase Order.  If
there have been zero items received on a Purchase Order, there will be a  in the
Delete column so that the Purchase Order may be deleted.

Received? indicates None or Partial to signify whether there have been any items
received on the Purchase Order
Invoice? indicates None if none of the items have been invoiced or Partial if some of
the received items have been invoiced

158

165

158



Receiving 169

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Click in the selection box for the Purchase Order you will be receiving.  Bold printed
items are non-firearms and may have quantities entered by double-clicking on the
number in the Qty Rcvd column.  You may also scan each UPC (or manually key it in
and click Enter UPC or click Enter on your keyboard) which will incrementally increase
the number in the Qty Rcvd column.  Firearms will prompt for specific information (e.g.
Importer, serial numbers) immediately.  Multiple serial numbers may be entered (typed
or scanned) for identical gun models by using a comma (,) between each of the serial
numbers.  Received firearms will be listed to the left side of the screen.

Reset Counts will remove any newly entered quantities received without changing any
previously received quantities.
Cancel will close the Purchase Order without saving any changes.
Submit is clicked to save all of the entered information.  Once Submit is clicked, a
partial invoice will be saved and cleared.  
Mark Fully Received will only be available if there have been no changes made to the
PO which will need to be saved or cancelled and if it has never been clicked, previously,
for the PO.  Clicking Mark Fully Received is telling the system that even though not all
of the items have been received, the PO is as complete as it will ever be, and none of



Data Center Manual170

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

the remaining items are going to be received at any time in the future.  It DOES NOT
add quantities received to the PO.

37 Recurring Billing

Recurring Billing

Recurring Billing is setup at the Register for a membership whether or not it requires
a down-payment, the member will be charged monthly, thereafter, based upon the setup
information entered at the Register.

All Recurring Billing processing and maintenance is handled through the
Memberships tab.

List Denials  - list of denied credit charges

List Payments  - list of recurring payments made for memberships and house

accounts

Process Payments  - process recurring billing payments

Recurring Member List  - view or edit recurring member credit card information
(Credit card information is not stored in your system, but a token is retained for
monthly processing purposes.

37.1 List Denials

List Denials Recurring

Billing

When payments are processed for payment, any denied payments may be reviewed by
going to the Memberships tab and clicking the List Denials icon.

Details of the denied transactions are listed.

170

171

172

172

170



Recurring Billing 171

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

37.2 List Payments

List Payments Recurring

Billing

To see a listing of the payments which have been processed, go to the Memberships
tab; click List Payments.

Details of the processed payments are shown.

170



Data Center Manual172

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

37.3 Process Payments

Process Payments Recurring

Billing

Payment settings may be changed in the same screen where payments are processed
for recurring billing .

Go to the Memberships tab; click Process Payments.

The check boxes in the Pay Monthly Fee and Pay Account Balance columns may be
changed prior to submitting the payments for processing.  The monthly fee is for a
membership.  The Account Balance is for a House Account .  If desired, the existing
balance on a customer's House Account  (which can be paid at the Register) may be
paid in full along with the monthly membership fee.  Once all the selections are made/
confirmed, click Submit.

The Status column will show verification that the payment was processed.  To view
more information on the processed payments, go to List Payments .

37.4 Recurring Member List

Recurring Member List Recurring

Billing

Information for customers who are setup for Recurring Billing  may be viewed or
edited.

Go to the Memberships tab; click Recurring Member List.

170

170

117

117

171

170

170



Recurring Billing 173

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

All of the customer who are setup for Recurring Billing  are listed.  To change the

credit card information for a customer, click the edit symbol  .

The Credit Card Information window will display the customer's information.  Since
the system does not retain the credit card information, it will not be visible once it is
submitted.  The system uses a process called tokenization in which the credit card
processing company assigns a 'token' to allow processing of recurring payments for the
customer while keeping you PCI compliant.  Once the information is complete, click 
Submit.

                                

38 Report Settings

Report Settings

170



Data Center Manual174

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Any reporting screen will have functionality which will allow you to organize your report
the way you would like to see it.

group by area - click and drag any column heading (field) to this area (or down away
from it) to set your sort preferences.  If the area is collapsed, click to expand it.

Columns may be dragged and dropped between other columns; they may even be
stacked, if you like.

Click the Field Chooser to open a list of all field labels.  By default, all of the fields are
selected and displayed.  Unchecking a box will remove that field from view until the
report is closed and reopened.

                                  

There are also filter and summation tools  available to be used within specific fields.

You may also save your customized report to be used again.

175



Report Settings 175

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

38.1 Filter

Filter Report Settings

The Filter symbol  is available everywhere that filtering is an option.  The

summation symbol  will also be available for fields containing numbers.

Here is an example of a field heading for a data grid/report.

Clicking on the Filter icon produces a drop-down menu of options for that field.  Click on
any option from the drop-down menu to filter for that value.  After the first four (4) options,
they are alphabetized for easy location.

By default, the grid shows All.  Blanks will show only those with field left blank. 
NonBlanks will show only those with information in that field.  Selecting Custom will
offer several query options.

                              

To search for a specific text string, type the text in the search box.

                  

173



Data Center Manual176

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

To search for a partial string of text, click Add Condition.  Depending upon the field
you are searching, you may select any of the operators (or multiple operators) to search
for dates, numbers, etc.

When the conditions are completed, click OK to process the query.  Only the items
matching the query will be displayed.

                  



Report Settings 177

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Selecting the summation symbol  will produce a drop-down menu of functions.  None,
any or all of the functions may be selected.  To save the selections, click the check mark
at the bottom corner.  Clicking the X at the bottom corner will cancel the action.

                                      

At the bottom of the column, each of the function values will be displayed directly under
the column.



Data Center Manual178

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

                                               

39 Reports

Reports

Reports are located throughout all of the Data Center.  Within the Reports tab are
some additional resources to assist in your daily, monthly, annual, Bound Book and
Performance reporting.

Customer Reporting

Alias ID Update

Best Customer List

Customer List

House Accounts Report

Education/Class Reporting

Class Maintenance

Class Rosters

Firearms Reporting

64

67



Reports 179

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Bound Books

Bound Book Audit

Firearm Sales

Firearm Transactions Report

Inbound Consignments

Inventory Aging (Firearms)

Inventory no cost (Firearms)

Inventory with cost (Firearms)

Multiple Firearm Sale (3310)

Outbound Consignments

Physical Firearm Inventory Count

Serial Report

Gunsmithing Reporting

Delivered Gunsmithing Work Orders

Open Gunsmithing Work Orders

Inventory Reporting (non-firearms)

Product Level Snapshots

Product Stock Adjustment Report

UPC Barcode

Vendor List

Memberships Reporting

List Denials (Recurring Billing)

List Payments (Recurring Billing)

Membership Report

Process Payments (Recurring Billing)

Recurring Member List

46

48

182

186

187

106

110

189

191



Data Center Manual180

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Personnel Reporting

Employee List

Range Reporting

Range Lane Statistics

Range Reservation Statistics

Range Shooters

Rental Firearm Statistics

Sales Reporting

Cash Report

Daily Register Report

Daily Sales Report

Gift Card List

Inventory Turns

Layaway Report

Layaway By Item Report

Sales Report (Firearms)

Sales Tax Report

Special Orders Report

Work Order Reporting (non-firearm)

Delivered Work Orders

Open Work Orders

195

190

190

196

199



Reports 181

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

39.1 Firearms Reporting

Firearms Reporting Reports

There are several reports available to help you with your firearms tracking:

Firearm Sales Report

Firearm Transactions Report

Inbound Consigments

Multiple Firearm Sale (3310)

Outbound Consignments

39.1.1 Firearm Sales Report

Firearms Sales Report Firearms

Reporting

The Firearm Sales Report gives cost and sale information for each firearm sold within
a specified date range.

Go to the Firearms tab; click the Reporting icon.  Select Sales Report.

Set the date range.  Click Submit.

178

181

182

183

181



Data Center Manual182

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

39.1.2 Firearm Transactions Report

Firearms Transactions Report Firearms

Reporting

The Firearm Transactions Report provides information for all transactions involving a
firearm whether it is a sale or an acquisition of some sort.  There is also the ability to
define a date range and/or view only certain types of firearm transactions.

To access the Firearm Transactions Report, go to the Firearms  tab; click
Reporting.  Select Transactions Report from the menu.

The Date Range will default to the past 30 days; it may be changed by typing the new
dates or selecting the calendar .  The Transaction Type will show All by default.
Select an option from the drop-down menu to view a particular transaction type.  Click

the refresh symbol  to refresh the screen.

181

77

52



Reports 183

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

39.1.3 Multiple Firearm Sale

Multiple Firearm Sale Firearms

Reporting

The 3310-4 is required for all firearms retailers.  The 3310-12 is only required for certain
(border) states.  Each night after close, the 3310 report(s) must be run.  This is a
scheduled process within your system.  If it is scheduled to run before your last firearm
transaction has been completed, you may manually generate the report.  **Make sure
that 3310 Setup  is completed so that the report runs correctly.

Go to the Firearms  tab; click the appropriate 3310 icon.

Within the 3310 screen, click the Generate button.

Automatically generated 3310 forms will be saved in a dated file on your computer.

181

210

77



Data Center Manual184

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

39.2 Gift Card List

Gift Card List Reports

The Gift Card List will show existing balances of all outstanding Gift Cards  with a
sum at the end of the report.  Gift card purchases and uses may also be viewed.

To access the Gift Card List, go to the Reports  tab; click Gift Card List.

More detailed information may be obtained on a particular gift card by clicking the

magnifying glass  under either Purchases or Uses on the same line as the gift
card number you are investigating.

Since gift cards may be reused and/or reloaded, Gift Card Purchases will show all
amounts added to the selected gift card number.  Each time the gift card is tendered,
the information will be shown in Gift Card Uses.  Click Close to exit the screens.

178

103

178



Reports 185

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

                                  



Data Center Manual186

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

39.3 Inventory Reports

Inventory Reports Reports

Reporting for your inventory gives you quantities, costing and much more.  To learn
more about the different Inventory Reports offered within AXiS, select one of the
following links:

Inventory Aging Firearms  - gives an aged cost of your firearms inventory based

upon the loan rate you enter and the amount of time a firearm has been in your

inventory

Inventory no Cost - firearms inventory is displayed with no costs (for use with staff and/

or customers who should not see what was paid for the firearms

Inventory with cost  - firearms inventory is displayed with costs

Inventory Turns - needs a minimum of six months of sales data

Physical Firearm Inventory - reporting after a physical count has been done with the

firearms

Product Level Snapshot  - at the end of each calendar month, an inventory snapshot

is taken to show Quantity on Hand at that moment

Product Stock Adjustment - reporting for physical counts of non-firearm inventory

39.3.1 Inventory Aging Firearms

Inventory Aging Firearms Inventory

Reports

The Inventory Aging Report shows the actual cost of the funds used for the purchase
of the firearms in your inventory.

To access the Inventory Aging Report, go to the Firearms  tab; click Inventory
Aging Report.

178

186

187

189

186

77



Reports 187

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

In the box following Enter cost of funds as APR in decimal form: enter the decimal
form of the percentage for calculating the actual cost of holding the firearm inventory
(interest rate on borrowed funds).  Click Submit.

Clicking  will open the Firearm Description box for editing the firearm information.

39.3.2 Inventory with cost

Inventory with cost Inventory

Reports

The Inventory With Costs report shows all of the firearm details for each firearm along
with the cost for each firearm.  To see the same information without the costs, go to 
Inventory No Cost Report.

To access the Inventory Report With Costs, go to the Firearms tab; click Inventory
Report With Costs.

186



Data Center Manual188

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

To edit information for a gun record, click the edit symbol  for that firearm.  To view

transaction details for a firearm, click  in the Trans column.  The ability to edit and
view transaction detail is only available for your store location (in the case of a

MultiStore setup).  The screen may be refreshed by clicking the refresh symbol .

The Transaction Details screen displays the information pertaining to the specific
firearm with the option to edit the Transaction Date (transfer date) for the firearm.
Click Close.

                              

Clicking the edit symbol  will open the Firearm Description box so that firearm
details may be edited.  Click Submit to save.



Reports 189

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

                                                            

39.3.3 Product Level Snapshot

Product Level Snapshot Inventory

Reports

The Product Level Snapshot is the result of one of the internally scheduled processes
within AXiS.  It is scheduled to run either after the close of business on the last day of
the month or at the start of the first day of the new month.  Besides being a report which
offers inventory valuation and quantities for month-end, the information it contains is also
used as a starting point for generating other reports.

To access the Product Levels Snapshots report, go to the Reports  tab; click
Product Level Snapshots.

Choose the month-end date from the Select Date drop-down menu.

186

178



Data Center Manual190

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

39.4 Layaway Reports

Layaway Reports Reports

Layaway Reports can be viewed for a specific customer as well as for a collective
group of customers.

Layaway By Item - a collective report of every item on layaway with the customer's

name for verifying layaway inventory

Layaway Report - a collective report of the payment details for all customer layaways

Layaways - view layaway detail for a specific customer

39.4.1 Layaway By Item

Layaway By Item Layaw ay

Reports

The Layaway By Item report lists all of the items which are currently on layaway.  It is
suggested that a regular schedule should be established (probably monthly) to verify the
layaway items to this report to locate any possible discrepancies.

To access the Layaway By Item Report, go to the Reports  tab; click Layaway By
Item Report.

A Date Range may be entered.

39.4.2 Layaway Report

Layaway Report Layaw ay

Reports

The Layaway Report lists each customer who has a layaway along with their payment
information.  Totals are also displayed at the end of the report.

178

190

178

190



Reports 191

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

To access the Layaway Report, go to the Reports  tab; click Layaway Report.

A Date Range may be entered.  To also see layaways with a zero balance, click the
check box next to Include Zero Balances.

To see the item detail for the layaway, click the plus sign to the left side of the screen.

39.5 Membership Report

Membership Report Reports

The Membership Report shows all of the customer memberships and allows for
filtering within all of the data fields offered.

To access the Membership Report, go to the Memberships tab; click Member List.

To view by type of membership or expiration, use the filter  within that column
heading.  Also utilize Report Settings  for more flexibility.

178

178

175

173



Data Center Manual192

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

39.6 Range Statistics

Range Statistics Reports

Range Statistics are available for lane usage, shooter frequency, rental firearms and
reservations.

Lane Statistics

Range Shooters

Rental Firearm Statistics

Reservation Statistics

39.6.1 Lane Statistics

Lane Statistics Range

Statistics

Lane Statistics gives details per lane regarding how much use, how many shooters,
etc. for a specified date range.

178

192

193

194

194

192



Reports 193

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Go to the Range  tab; click Lane Statistics.

Specify the date range and report settings .

39.6.2 Range Shooters

Range Shooters Range

Statistics

Range Shooters shows all of the customers who have used the range and how many
visits they have made to the range.

Specify any report settings .

157

173

192

173



Data Center Manual194

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

39.6.3 Rental Firearm Statistics

Rental Firearm Statistics Range

Statistics

Rental Firearm Statistics shows rental firearms with usage detail.

Go to the Range  tab; click Rental Firearm Statistics.

Specify any report settings .

39.6.4 Reservation Statistics

Reservation Statistics Range

Statistics

Reservation Statistics shows dates, customer names and lanes reserved.

Go to the Range  tab; click Reservation Statistics.

Specify the date range and report settings .

192

157

173

192

157

173



Reports 195

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

39.7 Sales Reports

Sales Reports Reports

The Sales Reports are located in varying tabs throughout AXiS.

Daily Sales Report  - view daily transaction counts as well as daily sales totals

Firearm Sales Report  - shows all sold firearms and transaction detail

Sales Item Report  - shows sales detail for all items sold

39.7.1 Daily Sales

Daily Sales  Sales Reports

The Daily Sales Report shows the transaction count, total sales, total taxes and
average transaction amount for any given date or range of dates.

To access the Daily Sales Report, go to the Reports  tab; click Daily Sales Report.

A Date Range may be entered.  To see the detail for a given day, click in the Date
column on the desired date.

178

195

181

198

195

178



Data Center Manual196

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

The Daily Sales Detail may be printed .  Click OK to close.

                                

39.7.2 Firearm Sales

Firearm Sales  Sales Reports

The Firearm Sales Report lists each firearm sold along with the sales detail.  There is
also the ability to delete (void) a firearm transaction (which should be used with absolute
caution).

149

195



Reports 197

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

To access the Firearm Sales Report, go to the Firearms  tab; click Reporting.
Select Sales Report from the drop-down menu.

If a Date Range is entered, click the Submit button.  To go back to the original report

settings, click the refresh symbol .  To view transaction details, click .

On the rare occasion that a customer has completed most or all of a firearm transaction,
but they have not left the store with the firearm in their possession, there may be a need
to completely void the sale.  This may be done by clicking the Delete Transaction
button.  Use this with extreme caution!

77



Data Center Manual198

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

                         

39.7.3 Sales Item Report

Sales Report  Sales Reports

The Sales Item Report provides the detail for every item sold or payment received for
the specified Date Range.

To access the Sales Item Report, go to the Reports  tab; click Sales Item Report.

The Sales Item Report offers quite a bit of information.  Make sure to use the scroll bar
at the bottom to view the rest of the information offered.  Use report settings  to sort
by Department .  Your Inventory, Sales and COGS accounts should be aligned with
the Departments in AXiS.

195

178

173

62



Reports 199

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

39.8 Sales Tax Report

Sales Tax Report Reports

The Sales Tax Report shows sales and collected taxes for all of the tax types defined
within the system.

To access the Sales Tax Report, go to the Reports  tab; click Sales Tax Report.

Specify the Date Range for the report.

178

178



Data Center Manual200

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

39.9 Special Orders Report

Special Orders Report Reports

The Special Orders Report offers a collective reporting of customers with unfulfilled
special orders as well as the ability to view the items on order.

To access the Special Orders Report, go to the Reports  tab; click Special Orders
Report.

To view the item detail for a special order, click the plus sign to the left of the special
order.  Enter a Date Range.  Click the check box if you want to Show Outstanding
Orders Only.

The ordered items are listed along with the selling price for each item.

40 Sales Events

Sales Events

Sales Events allow you to set promotional prices on items over a designated period of
time.  Items can be discounted by a percentage or dollar amount.

178

178



Sales Events 201

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

To access Sales Events, go to the Pricing  tab; click Sales Events.

Within the Sales Events icon, you may:

Create a new sales event

Add product to a sales event

Edit/Modify an existing sales event

To offer a Sales Event which includes items purchased in multiples or buy one get one

free events, see Split Quantity Pricing.

40.1 Dollar Discount

Dollar Discount Sales Events

To apply a dollar discount to Product Search items, enter a minus sign '-' followed by
the dollar discount amount.

                             

147

200



Data Center Manual202

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Click the Adjust Selection by Amount button.  The Regular Price and Sales Price
display the discount for the item(s).

40.2 Edit Sales Event

Edit Sales Event Sales Events

An existing Sales Event may be edited at any time.

To edit a sales event, go to the Pricing  tab; click the Sales Event icon.  

200

147



Sales Events 203

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

To edit the name of the Sales Event, click  next to the Sale Name.

Any information in the screen may be updated including the dates and times.  This also
allows for a past event to be modified and updated for use again.  Click the Submit
button when finished.

                             

To edit a price on a single item, click  next to the item.

The Sales Price can now be adjusted.  Once the price change is completed, click the
Submit button.  If no change is needed, click the Cancel button; you will be taken back
to the Sales Event Products and Pricing screen.



Data Center Manual204

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

                                     

Any price changes will be reflected in the Sales Event Products and Pricing screen.

To delete an item from the event, click  next to the item.  A message window will
verify that you want to delete the item.  Click Yes to delete or No to leave it unchanged.

                            

40.3 New Sales Event

New Sales Event Sales Events

To create a New Sales Event, go to the Pricing tab; click Sales Events.

Click the Create New Sales Event button.

200



Sales Events 205

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Complete the Define/Edit Sales Event window.  The Event Name should reflect the
items which are going to be on the sales event.  Select a Start Date and Start Time as
well as an End Date and End Time.  (The time is in 24-hour military format.)  This will
allow special on-hour events as well as week- or month-long events to be scheduled. 
The system will automatically start and stop the Sales Event based on these times.
When finished, click Submit.

                       

The New Sales Event is added to the Sales Events list.



Data Center Manual206

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

To view the detail for a sales event, click on the event's name.  To close the detail,
double-click on the name.  To complete the sales event, add products to the sales event

.  You may also edit a sales event  at any time.

40.4 Percentage Discount

Percentage Discount Sales Events

To apply an adjustment by percentage to the Product Search items, enter a minus sign
'-' followed by the percentage amount in decimal form (5% = .05).

                        

Click the Adjust Selection by Percentage button.  The Regular Price and Sales
Price display the discount for the item(s).

207 202

200



Sales Events 207

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

40.5 Sales Event Product

Sales Event Product Sales Events

Product may be added to any existing Sales Event .  

From the Sales Events screen, click on the sales event to which you would like to add
products.  Click the Add Products button.

Product Search  is used to select the items which will be included in the Sales Event.

Discounts may be applied by dollar amount  or by percentage .  (If you are doing
Buy One, Get One -type offer, see Split Quantity Pricing.)

The added products are displayed with their Regular Price and Sales Price.

200

200

150

201 206



Data Center Manual208

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

41 Setup

Setup

Setup needs to be completed before the system is put into service.  To access Setup,
go to the Setup tab.

Setup is broken into categories.

Range/FFL
FFL Setup
Range Lanes
Range Setup
Waiver Setup

Attribute/Descriptor (Inventory)
Mandatory Attributes

Company
Company Info
Misc Store Info
Physical Machines
Store Info

Email

210

216

213

217

212

209



Setup 209

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Email Templates

Gun Shows
Gun Shows

ID (Customer)
Identification Types

41.1 Company Info

Company Info Setup

Company Info may be different from your Store Info for MultiStore, but it should be the
same for a single store operation.

To setup Company Info, go to the Setup  tab; click Company Info.

Enter the Company Info (corporate info for MultiStore).  Company Info may be edited
by accessing this screen, entering the new information and clicking the Submit
Changes button.  Add new records by clicking ; delete a record by clicking .

68

211

208

208



Data Center Manual210

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

41.2 FFL Setup

FFL Setup Setup

FFL Setup will retain your current FFL information as well as where the 3310 form(s) (
Multiple Gun Sales ) should be sent.  There is also a calendar for selecting the dates
your store will be closed for the completion of 3310 Setup .

To do FFL Setup, go to the Setup  tab.  Click the FFL Setup icon.

Enter the Trade Name, Address information and FFL Number.  Click to place check
in the box if you have a Class 3 license.  Complete 3310 Setup .

41.2.1 3310 Setup

3310 Setup FFL Setup

Make sure that the Agency Name and Agency Address are completed correctly.  If
you would like to have your entire FFL number printed on 4473  forms, check the box
next to Print Full FFL Number on Forms.

The 3310 Setup must be up-to-date in order for the system to properly track multiple
firearm sales.  Days Closed may be entered as far into the future as you would like to
go.  If your store is closed on a particular day of the week, every week, you may click the
corresponding button.  Use the calendar  to select a date; click the Add Date button
to add the date to the Closed list.  A date may be removed from the list by clicking 
next to the date.

208

183

210

208

210

210

12

52



Setup 211

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

41.3 Gun Shows

Gun Shows Setup

A comprehensive listing of Gun Shows must be added to the system setup so that they
may be selected for firearms transactions when it applies.

To setup Gun Shows, go to the Setup  tab; click Gun Shows.

All current Gun Shows are displayed.  They may be edited , deleted , or you
may click to add a New Gun Show.

Once a New Gun Show has been defined/edited, click Submit to save.

208

208



Data Center Manual212

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

                             

41.4 Mandatory Attributes

Mandatory Attributes Setup

Mandatory Attributes are attributes  which will be applied to every single inventory
item.  Additional Product Attributes  may be selected by management to be applied
to individual items in addition to the Mandatory Attributes.  We have created a list of
suggested attributes  to help you get started.

To setup Mandatory Attributes, go to the Setup  tab; click Mandatory Attributes.

The current Mandatory Attributes are displayed in Attribute Control.  The three main
mandatory attributes (Department, Item, Manufacturer) MAY NOT be deleted.

208

34

131

46

208



Setup 213

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Mandatory Attributes which are assigned to some items but not All ITEMS may be
viewed by selecting from the drop-down menu.  The displayed attributes may be
modified by deleting  one or all of them.

Once a group (e.g. PANTS) has been selected from the drop-down menu at the top,
you may Add Mandatory Attribute by selecting from the drop-down menu at the
bottom or by typing a new Mandatory Attribute in the box.  Click the Add button to
save.  The new Mandatory Attribute will be added to the list.  Click the Close button
when finished.

Within the item record, Product Attributes  will need to be defined.

41.5 Range Setup

Range Setup Setup

Range Setup must be run prior to running setup for Range Lanes .  You will
designate the total number of lanes (all types) you have for rental.  The system will also
need to know which days the range is open for business during a normal business

131

208

216



Data Center Manual214

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

week.  All of this information is used, in part, for defining reservations and the ability to
assign customers to specific lanes in your range.  New or updated information will be
entered in Range Setup.

To do Range Setup, go to the Setup  tab; click Range Setup.

Type the required information in each of the boxes.  In the middle section, click to place
check in the box under each day of the week in which your range is closed during a
normal business week.

In the bottom section, enter the total number of range lanes at that location.  (Include all
types of ranges for a collective total.)  If you have Handicap Accessible lanes, enter the
lane numbers separated by a comma (,).  If your location requires a sales/use tax, enter
the rate of tax in the Sales Tax box.  Check if Range fees and/or Classes are taxable.

Session Length in Minutes will define when your notifications will appear at the
Register for a customer who is over-limit on their time.  This will be used to determine if
a shooter is over-limit for the purposes of general tracking and to aid in getting
customers who are waiting for a lane onto the range by knowing which customers may
be moved off the range.  If reservations are going to be allowed for members or all
customers, enter the number of days you will allow reservations to be made in advance.
 

When all the information is entered/updated, click Submit.

208



Setup 215

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

41.5.1 Firearm Rentals

Firearm Rentals Range Setup

Firearms which are currently rented and in use may be viewed/monitored.  In order for a
firearm to be available for rent, it must be defined in Rental Control .

Go to the Range  tab; click Current Rentals.

Click the refresh button  for the latest firearm rental information.

41.5.1.1 Rental Control

Rental Control Firearm

Rentals

Rental Control allows for the selection of rental firearms as well as the specification of
the rental cost for specific firearms.

Go to the Range  tab; click Rental Control.

Place a check in the Rental box for the rental firearm to mark it as a rental (which will
not allow it to be sold).  Enter the Rental Cost for that firearm.

213

215

157

215

157



Data Center Manual216

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

41.5.2 Range Lanes

Range Lanes Range Setup

Within the system, identification of Range Lanes is done sequentially.  You may assign
unique alpha-numeric characters (letters and numbers) to each lane to differentiate as
you would like (i.e. Archery lanes may begin with the letter A, Pistol lanes may begin
with the letter P, etc.).  There is a maximum of three total characters for each lane label.

To begin, you must tell the system how many total lanes you have and which days of the
week your business is normally open in Range Setup .  Once that is complete, you
are ready to setup Range Lanes.

To setup Range Lanes, go to the Setup  tab; click Range Lanes.

Lane # shows the internal (system) identifier for each lane.

Name is the range lane identifier you will see at the Register for assigning and
reserving lanes.  Each Name can be up to three characters (letters and numbers) long.
To change the Name, click on the current name.

213

213

208



Setup 217

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

The Name box will change to allow you to edit the Name for that Range Lane.  Hit
Enter to save the change.

Open lanes will have a check in the Open box.  If a lane needs to be closed for any
purpose other than a reservation, it may be closed by clicking in the appropriate box
under Open to remove the check.

A lane is Reservable if the box is checked for the lane.  (NOTE:  Even though a
customer may reserve a time on a specific lane, store personnel will reserve the ability
to assign the customer to any lane at their discretion.)

Each time a lane is cleaned, the Last Cleaned date may be updated by clicking on the
date.  A white box will open allowing for a new date to be typed or for the calendar  to
be utilized to select a new date.

41.5.3 Waiver Setup

Waiver Setup Range Setup

Your store's Range Waiver must be entered into the system in order for you to use the
electronic form of the waiver for your range.  You will have the ability to designate how
often a range waiver must be signed by a customer.  All electronic waivers will be stored
along with the customer's electronically captured signature for easy retrieval, if needed.

To run Waiver Setup, go to the Range  tab; click Waiver Setup.

52

213

157



Data Center Manual218

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

All of the information in the Header, Main Text and Footer sections may be modified
at any time.  The displayed text is for sample purposes only.  Your store's waiver
information will need to be entered.

If you require your customers to sign a waiver at each visit, leave the Number of days
before this waiver needs to be resigned set to 0 (zero).  Entering a value will show
the customer has a current waiver on file and will not require a new one to be signed
until the specified number of days has passed.  Click Submit to save any changes.

42 Tax

Tax

To add a Tax, go to the Pricing  tab.

It is necessary for a tax type to be created in order for the system to know what taxes (as
well as tax rates) must be charged for items, rentals and services.

List each tax separately.  Examples of taxes:  City, County, State, etc.

For temporary or changing taxes, know the start date and the end date or potential

147



Tax 219

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

change date for the tax type.  Applicable tax rates must be selected in Product Tax Info
 for all items in order for the appropriate tax rates to be calculated at the Register.137





Index 221

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Index
- 3 -
3310 Report     183

3310 Setup     210

- 4 -
4473     12

4473, Customer     14

4473, Denied     20

4473, Process     21

4473, Start     30

4473, Update     32

- A -
Active Item     129

Add Class     64

Add Customer     57

Add Email Template     68

Add Product     121

Add Products     207

Add Sales Event     204

Assign Drawer     145

Attribute Search     151

Attributes     34

Attributes, Bulk Define     35

Attributes, Mandatory PADs     36

Attributes, Product     131

Attributes, Suggested     46

Audit Log     48

AUTO     39

- B -
Backup     43

Best Practices     43

Bound Book     46

Bound Book Corrections     48

Bound Book, Audit Log     48

Bulk Define Attributes     35

Bulk Edit, Product     125

Buying     157

- C -
Calendar     52

Case Conversion     159

Case Quantity     159

Change Class     65

Change Email Template     69

Choose Customer     59

Class Maintenance     64

Class Roster     67

Class, Create New     64

Class, Edit     65

Classes     63

Classroom Reservation     74

Classrooms     72

Clear Hold     13

Clone Item     123

Company Info     209

Consignment Fee     79

Consignment Return, Inbound     83

Consignment Return, Outbound     87

Consignment, Inbound     80

Consignment, Outbound     86

Consignments     79

Contact Preference     54

Corrections     51

Country Club Billing     170

Create Purchase Orders     155

Create Sales Event     204

Customer     53

Customer 4473     14

Customer Account     117

Customer Admin     53

Customer Administration     53

Customer, Edit     54

Customer, New     57

Customer, Select     59

Customer, Unselect     61

- D -
Daily Procedures     44

Daily Sales     195

Delivered Work Order, Gunsmithing     106

Denied 4473     20



Data Center Manual222

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Department     62

Description Search     153

Dollar Discount     201

- E -
Edit Bound Book     48

Edit Class     65

Edit Customer     54

Edit Email Template     69

Edit Product     127

Edit Sales Event     202

Education     63

Electronic Bound Book     46

Email Template     68

Email Template, Edit     69

Email Template, New     68

Enter Invoice     160

Excel Load     70

- F -
Facilities     72

Facilities Maintenance     72

Facility Reservation     74

Facility Usage     73

FAQ     71

FFL Set up     210

FFL Setup     210

Filter     175

Firearm Hold     13, 89

Firearm Inventory Aging     186

Firearm Inventory Count     142

Firearm Inventory With Costs     187

Firearm Rental Control     215

Firearm Rentals     215

Firearm Sale     90

Firearm Sales     196

Firearm Sales Report     196

Firearm Tax     92

Firearm Trade     93

Firearm Transactions Report     182

Firearm Transfer     96

Firearms     77

Firearms Reporting     181

Firearms Sales Report     181

Firearms Transactions     99

Frequently Asked Questions     71

- G -
Gift Card     103

Gift Card List     184

Global Define Attributes     35

Gun Labels, Print     99

Gun Shows     211

Gunsmithing     105

Gunsmithing Labor     112

- H -
Hardware Specs     113

Historic Product Levels     189

History     116

House Account     117

House Account, Setup     117

- I -
Images     119

Inactive Item     129

Inbound Consignment     80

Inbound Consignment Return     83

Inventory     120

Inventory Aging Firearms     186

Inventory Count, Firearm     142

Inventory Reports     186

Inventory with Cost     187

Item Attributes     131

Item Clone     123

Item Search     150

- L -
Labels, Print     131

Labor Detail, Gunsmithing     112

Lane Statistics     192

Lanes     216

Layaway     139

Layaway By Item     190

Layaway History     140

Layaway Report     190

Layaway Reports     190

List 4473s     20



Index 223

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

List all 4473     20

List Denials     170

List Denied Payments     170

List Gift Cards     184

List Payments     171

List Recurring Payments     171

Login     141

Lookup Customer     59

- M -
Mandatory Attributes     212

Mandatory Attributes, Mass Define     37

Mandatory PADs     36

Mass Define Mandatory Attributes     37

Membership Report     191

Modify Class     65

Modify Customer     54

Modify Email Template     69

Modify Product     127

Modify Sales Event     202

Month End     44

Multiple Firearm Sale Report     183

- N -
New Class     64

New Customer     57

New Email Template     68

New Gunsmithing Work Order     106

New Product     121

New Purchase Order     155

New Sales Event     204

New Work Order, Gunsmithing     106

- O -
Open Work Order, Gunsmithing     110

Outbound Consignment     86

Outbound Consignment Return     87

- P -
P O     154

Percentage Discount     206

Physical Firearm Inventory Count     142

Physical Inventory     141

Pick Customer     59

Pictures     119

PO     154

POS Management     145

Price Types     148

Pricing     147

Print Gun Labels     99

Print Labels     131

Printers     113

Printing     149

Process 4473     21

Process Payments     172

Process Recurring Payments     172

Product Attributes     131

Product Hold     149

Product Level Snapshot     189

Product Maintenance     133

Product Price Info     134

Product Search     150

Product Tax Info     137

Promotion     200

Purchase Order     154

Purchasing     157

- Q -
QoH     157

Quantity on Hand     157

Quick Setup     45

- R -
Range     157

Range Lanes     216

Range Set up     213

Range Setup     213

Range Shooters     193

Range Waiver     217

Receive by Invoice     163

Receive on the fly     165

Receive PO     168

Receiving     158

Recurring Billing     170

Recurring Member List     172

Rental Control     215

Rental Firearm Statistics     194

Report Settings     173



Data Center Manual224

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC

Reporting     178

Reports     178

Reservation Statistics     194

Reservation, Facility     74

Return Inbound Consignment     83

Return Outbound Consignment     87

- S -
Sales Event Product     207

Sales Events     200

Sales Item Report     198

Sales Reports     195

Sales Tax Report     199

Scanners     114

Search by Description     153

Select Customer     59

Set up     208

Setup     208

Setup 3310     210

Setup House Account     117

Shipping and Receiving     158

Special Orders Report     200

Start 4473     30

Stocktaking     141

Stolen Firearm     100

Suggested Attributes     46

- T -
Tablets     114

Tax     218

Tax Info     137

Trade Firearm     93

Transfer Agent     97

Transfer In     97

Transfer In from FFL     98

Transfer, Firearm     96

- U -
Unselect Customer     61

Update 4473     32

Used Guns     101

- V -
Vendor Catalog     70

- W -
Waiver Setup     217

Work Order Delivered, Gunsmithing     106

Work Order Labor, Gunsmithing     112

Workstation Hardware     115

- Y -
Year End     46



Endnotes 2... (after index)

225

© 2013 ARS Solutions, LLC



Back Cover


	Introduction
	4473
	Clear Holds
	Customer 4473
	Denied 4473
	List all 4473
	Process 4473
	Start 4473
	Update 4473

	Attributes
	Bulk Define Attributes
	Mandatory PADs
	Mass Define Mandatory Attributes

	AUTO
	Backup
	Best Practices
	Daily Procedures
	Month End
	Quick Setup
	Suggested Attributes
	Year End

	Bound Book
	Audit Log
	Bound Book Corrections
	Corrections

	Calendar
	Customer Admin
	Contact Preference
	Edit Customer
	New Customer
	Select Customer
	Unselect Customer

	Department
	Education
	Class Maintenance
	Add Class
	Edit Class

	Class Rosters

	Email Templates
	Add Email Template
	Edit Email Template

	Excel Load
	FAQs
	Facilities
	Facilities Maintenance
	Facility Usage
	Facility Reservation


	Firearms
	Consignments
	Consignment Fee
	Inbound Consignment
	Inbound Consignment Return
	Outbound Consignment
	Outbound Consignment Return

	Firearm Hold
	Firearm Sale
	Firearm Taxes
	Firearm Trade
	Firearm Transfer
	Transfer Agent
	Transfer In
	Transfer In from FFL


	Firearms Transactions
	Print Gun Labels
	Stolen Firearm
	Used Guns

	Gift Cards
	Gunsmithing
	Delivered Work Order
	New Gunsmithing Work Order
	Open Work Order
	Labor Detail


	Hardware Specs
	Printers
	Scanners
	Tablets
	Workstation Hardware

	History
	House Account
	House Account Setup

	Images
	Inventory
	Add Product
	Clone Item

	Bulk Edit
	Edit Product
	Inactive Item
	Print Labels
	Product Attributes
	Product Maintenance
	Product Price Info
	Product Tax Info

	Layaway
	Layaway History

	Login
	Physical Inventory
	Firearm Inventory Count
	Inventory Stocktaking

	POS Management
	Assign Drawer

	Pricing
	Price Types

	Printing
	Product Holds
	Product Search
	Attribute Search
	Description Search

	Purchase Order
	Create Purchase Orders

	Purchasing
	Quantity on Hand
	Range
	Receiving
	Case Quantity
	Enter Invoice
	Receive by Invoice
	Receive on the fly
	Receive PO

	Recurring Billing
	List Denials
	List Payments
	Process Payments
	Recurring Member List

	Report Settings
	Filter

	Reports
	Firearms Reporting
	Firearm Sales Report
	Firearm Transactions Report
	Multiple Firearm Sale

	Gift Card List
	Inventory Reports
	Inventory Aging Firearms
	Inventory with cost
	Product Level Snapshot

	Layaway Reports
	Layaway By Item
	Layaway Report

	Membership Report
	Range Statistics
	Lane Statistics
	Range Shooters
	Rental Firearm Statistics
	Reservation Statistics

	Sales Reports
	Daily Sales
	Firearm Sales
	Sales Item Report

	Sales Tax Report
	Special Orders Report

	Sales Events
	Dollar Discount
	Edit Sales Event
	New Sales Event
	Percentage Discount
	Sales Event Product

	Setup
	Company Info
	FFL Setup
	3310 Setup

	Gun Shows
	Mandatory Attributes
	Range Setup
	Firearm Rentals
	Rental Control

	Range Lanes
	Waiver Setup


	Tax

